UC Office of the President
ITS reports

Title
Homelessness in Transit Environments Volume I: Findings from a Survey of Public Transit
Operators

Permalink
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/55d481p§
Authors

Loukaitou-Sideris, Anastasia
Wasserman, Jacob L
Caro, Ryan

Publication Date
2020-12-17

eScholarship.org Powered by the California Diqital Library

University of California


https://escholarship.org/uc/item/55d481p8
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/55d481p8#author
https://escholarship.org
http://www.cdlib.org/

RESEARCH REPORT Institute of UNIVERSITY
Transportation OF
Studies CALIFORNIA

Wi

Homelessnhess in
Transit Environments

Volume I: Findings from a Survey
of Public Transit Operators

Anastasia Loukaitou-Sideris, PhD, Distinguished Professor of Urban
Planning, UCLA Luskin School of Public Affairs
Jacob Wasserman, Research Project Manager
Ryan Caro, Graduate Student Researcher
Hao Ding, Graduate Student Researcher
UCLA Institute of Transportation Studies December 2020

UCLA institute of ) ) Report No.: UC-ITS-2021-13 | DOI: 10.17610/T6V317
Transportation Studies



Technical Report Documentation Page

1. Report No. 2. Government Accession No. 3. Recipient’s Catalog No.
UC-ITS-2021-13 N/A N/A

4. Title and Subtitle 5. Report Date

Homelessness in Transit Environments December 2020

Volume I: Findings from a Survey of Public Transit Operators 6Perform|ng OrganlzatlonCode ..........

: UCLA-ITS

i 7. Author(s) : 8.Performing Organization Report No.

Anastasia Loukaitou-Sideris, Ph.D., https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0186-4751; Jacob N/A
i Wasserman https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2212-5798; Ryan Caro, https://orcid. :

0rg/0000-0002-2795-7270; Hao Ding, https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5286-3367

9. Performing Organization Name and Address 10. Work Unit No.
Institute of Transportation Studies, UCLA N/A
1320 public Afisis Building 11C°ntractorGrantNo ....................
Los Angeles, CA 90095-1656 UC-ITS-2021-13
12. Sponsoring Agency Name and Address 13. Type of Report and Period Covered
The University of California Institute of Transportation Studies Final (May-December 2020)
www.ucits.org 14. Sponsoring Agency Code
uciITS

¢ 15. Supplementary Notes
: DOI: 10.17610/T6V317

i 16. Abstract

More than half a million individuals experience homelessness every night in the U.S. With the scale of the crisis often surpassing the capacities of
existing safety nets—all the more so since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic—many turn to transit vehicles, stops, and stations for shelter. Many
also use transit to reach destinations such as workplaces, shelters, and community service centers. This report investigates the intersections of the
pandemic, transit, and homelessness, presenting the results of a survey of 115 transit operators on issues of homelessness on their systems. We
find that homelessness is broadly present across transit systems, though concentrated on larger operators and central hotspots, and has reportedly
worsened on transit during the pandemic. The perceived challenges of homelessness are deepening, and data, dedicated funding, and staff are

rare. However, a number of responses, including external partnerships and outreach and service provision, are growing, and agencies are adapting
quickly to the pandemic. All told, centering the mobility and wellbeing of unhoused riders fits within transit’s social service role and is important to

improving outcomes for them and for all riders.

17. Key Words 18. Distribution Statement

transit, homelessness, pandemic, COVID-19 No restrictions.

19. Security Classification : 20. Security Classification : 21.No. of Pages © 22, Price
(of this report) (of this page) 81 N/A
Unclassified Unclassified : :

Form DOT F 1700.7 (8-72) Reproduction of completed page authorized.


https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0186-4751
https://orcid.org/0000-0003-2212-5798
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2795-7270
https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2795-7270
https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5286-3367

About the UC Institute of Transportation Studies

The University of California Institute of Transportation Studies (UC ITS) is a network of faculty, research and
administrative staff, and students dedicated to advancing the state of the art in transportation engineering,
planning, and policy for the people of California. Established by the Legislature in 1947, ITS has branches at UC
Berkeley, UC Davis, UC Irvine, and UCLA.

Acknowledgments

This study was made possible through funding received by the University of California Institute of Transportation
Studies from the State of California through the Public Transportation Account and the Road Repair and
Accountability Act of 2017 (Senate Bill 1). The authors would like to thank the State of California for its support of
university-based research and especially for the funding received for this project. The authors would also like to
thank Joshua Shaw, Michael Pimentel, and the whole California Transit Association for their aid in this study and
for encouraging their members to participate in it. Lastly, we would like to thank the 144 survey respondents who
spend time to fill out this survey and share with us information about their agency’s responses to homelessness.

The Institute of Transportation Studies at UCLA acknowledges the Gabrielino/Tongva peoples as the traditional
land caretakers of Tovaangar (the Los Angeles basin and So. Channel Islands). As a land grant institution, we
pay our respects to the Honuukvetam (Ancestors), ‘Ahiihirom (Elders) and ‘Eyoohiinkem (our relatives/relations)
past, present and emerging.

Disclaimer

The contents of this report reflect the views of the authors, who are responsible for the facts and the accuracy of
the information presented herein. This document is disseminated under the sponsorship of the State of California
in the interest of information exchange. The State of California assumes no liability for the contents or use thereof.
Nor does the content necessarily reflect the official views or policies of the State of California. This report does not
constitute a standard, specification, or regulation.

Photo credit:

Homelessness in Transit Environments


https://www.flickr.com/photos/29233640@N07/15611867647/

\ ) 2

o = : Debt Relief, Foreclosure & Short-sale Advice |
ﬁ, Anthony Heaten O\ e

Attor-

= Sew— —_— ‘_

'z S P
1o, L i
B e

Homelessnhess in
Transit Environments

Volume I: Findings from a Survey
of Public Transit Operators

Anastasia Loukaitou-Sideris, PhD, Distinguished Professor of Urban
Planning, UCLA Luskin School of Public Affairs

Jacob Wasserman, Research Project Manager

Ryan Caro, Graduate Student Researcher

Hao Ding, Graduate Student Researcher

UCLA Institute of Transportation Studies December 2020

UCL Institute of : ; Report No.: UC-1TS-2021-13 | DOI: 10.17610/T6V317
Transportation Studies



Homelessness in Transit Environments



Table of Contents

EX@CULIVE SUMMIAIY ....iiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiirsieeess s s e ersesse s s s s s e rsssss s s ee e e s nnnss s s eeresnnmasssasseressnmassssssssnnnsnnnsnnsnssnnnnnnnnnn viii
A INErOAUCTION. ... 1
L 07 1 (= TP ST PP P TSP PPPPPPPPPPPN 2
1.2. Survey Design and DiStriDULION ...........oiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aans 2
1.3, SUNVEY PartiCIDANTS ... ..eeeieiiiie ettt e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e ntbbe e e e e e e e e s e annbeneeeeaeeeeaannne 4
1.4. Definitions, Terminology, and CAVEALS ...........ceuuuuiiiieiiieee e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e 4
2. Extent of Homelessness in Transit Settings.........cccocciiiiiiin s 9
2.1, Introduction and KeY FINAINGS .......eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt b bbb ennnannee 10
2.2. The SCale Of the CriSIS ... .eiiiiieii ittt e e e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e s e annb b e e e e e e e e e e aannnbaneeeaaaaaeas 10
2.3. Settings for HOMeIeSSNESS ON TraNSIt ... ..cciciiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e 13
B 03 T= 111 T =T T Lo 0o 4 - T 17
3.1. Introduction and Key FINAINGS.......coooiiiiii 18
3.2. What Are the ChalleNgES™? ........eeeiiiiiii ittt e oottt e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e annbbeeeeeeaeeeeannnneees 18
3.3. The Pandemic and the Challenge of HOMEIESSNESS..........couvuiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 20
3.4. HOUSEd RIAEIS’ CONCEIMS ...ttt ettt e oot e e e e e e ettt e e e s e et b et et e e e e e e 21
3.5. Perceived Effect of Homelessness on Transit Ridership...........cccccco 21
4. ResSponses t0 HOMEIESSNESS .......cciiiiiiemeiiiiiirrrsiesiss s s e rssnsssss s s s s e s snnssssssser e s nnnssssssssennsnnnssssssssennnnnnnsnnnnnnnnn 24
4.1, Introduction and Key FINAINGS ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiie et e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e 25
4.2. Importance of Addressing HOMEIESSNESS. .........uiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e 26
4.3. POlICIES @NA PrOCEAUIES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e 26
4.4. Agency ResponSes 10 HOMEIESSNESS .....uuuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 28
4.5. Changing Responses to Homelessness during the Pandemic.............ooooiviiiiiiiiiiiieiicceciee e 31
4.6. Implementation @nd RESOUICES..........ciiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e aeeesra e eaees 34
A = 1= 6] o1 PRSP 36
4.8. Self-evaluation of Responses 10 HOMEIESSNESS .........couviuiiiiiiiiiieee e 39

Homelessness in Transit Environments

iv



5. Reflections on Survey FINdiNgS ..o sss s ass s 42

5.1. Reflection on the Extent of Homelessness: The Need for Better Data.............cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 43
5.2. Reflection on the Challenges of Homelessness: The Impact of the Pandemic ...................................... 43
5.3. Reflection on Responses to Homelessness: Effective, Funded Policies and Partnerships...................... 44
5.4. The MEANING Of SUCCESS. ......ouiiiiiie et e et e e et e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e eeeeatta s e e eeeeeeessaaeaeeeeeeennnes 45
5.5. MOVING FOIMWATT ...ttt eeeeeees 46
2N o =1 o T T3 PPN 47
Appendix A: RESPONAING AGENCIES ......uuiuiiiiieei ittt e e e ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e atta e s e e eeeeeasban e eaeees 48
Appendix B: SUNVEY QUESTIONNEAINE ... ...uuuiiiiiiiiiiii e a e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeeeas 54
RETEIENCES ..ttt 62

Homelessness in Transit Environments

'



List of Tables

Table 1-1. AGenCies SENtThE SUMVEY .......ooo et e e et e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeas 3
Table 1-2. Survey Responses from INdividUals...............oooiiiiiiiii i 5
Table 1-3. Survey RESPONSES frOM AGENCIES ... ..ciieiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e ar b e e e e aeeeaataa e eeees 5
Table 1-4. Survey Responses from Individuals by Primary JOb Area ............coooiiiiiiiiii i 5
Table 2-1. Number of People Experiencing Homelessness on Transit Systems, by Agency............cccuvviieeiiennn. 11
Table 2-2. Number of People Experiencing Homelessness, by Agency: Agency Siz€ ..........ccooevvvveeeiieeeieeiinnnnnnnn. 11
Table 2-3. Agencies that Report at Least 500 People Experiencing Homelessness on Their System.................. 12
Table 2-4. Change in People Experiencing Homelessness on Transit during the Pandemic, by Agency ............. 14
Table 2-5. Change in People Experiencing Homelessness during the Pandemic, by Agency: Agency Size......... 14
Table 2-6. Modes where Agencies Mostly See Unhoused People, by AGENCY ........ovviieiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 15
Table 2-7. Settings where Agencies Mostly See Unhoused People, by AGENCY .......ccovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 16
Table 3-1. The Challenge of Homelessness during the COVID-19 Pandemic, by Individual Respondent............. 20

Table 3-2. Perceived Effect of Unhoused People on Ridership of Housed People, by Individual Respondent...... 23

Table 4-1. Importance of Addressing Homelessness Compared to Other Priorities, by Individual Respondent.... 26

Table 4-2. Policies on Interacting with People Experiencing Homelessness, by AgeNCY ..........cccuvveevieeeeieeinnnnnn. 27
Table 4-3. Changes in Policies on Homelessness Caused by the National Focus on Policing, by Agency........... 28
Table 4-4. Common Actions in Response to Homelessness, by AgencCy..........cccoooiii 29

Table 4-5. Balance between Outreach and Enforcement in Agencies’ Response to Homelessness, by Agency.. 30

Table 4-6. Changes in Response to Homelessness under Different Circumstances, by Agency............cccccceeee. 31
Table 4-7. Changes in Policies on Homelessness Caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic, by Agency ................... 32
Table 4-8. Changes in Fare Policy versus Homelessness, by AQENCY .........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 34
Table 4-9. Allocated Funding for Addressing Homelessness, by AGENCY ... 35
Table 4-10. Staff Dedicated to Homelessness Response, by AGENCY ... 36
Table 4-11. Homelessness Training, bY AQENCY .......cooiiiiiiiiiii 37
Table 4-12. Transit Agency Partnerships, bY AGENCY........oooi i 37
Table 4-13. Transit Agency Partnerships, by Agency: AgencCy Siz€ ... 38
Table 4-14. Self-evaluated Success of Agencies’ Efforts at Addressing Homelessness ............ccccccvvvviiiiiinnnnnne. 39

Homelessness in Transit Environments

Vi



List of Figures

Figure 1-1. Map of RESPONAING AGENCIES......ciiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e nnebeeeeaaaeeeeannnnees 6
Figure 1-2. Map of Responding Agencies, California ..............oiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e 7
Figure 3-1. Ratings Of ChallENgES .......coooeiiiiii ittt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eeesanaeaeaaeees 19
Figure 3-2. Characterization by Agency Staff of Housed Riders’ Concerns about Unhoused Riders.................... 22

Figure 4-1. Importance of Addressing Homelessness Compared to Other Priorities, by Individual Respondent... 27

Figure 4-2. Self-evaluation of Homelessness Response Strategies, by Individual Respondent..............ccc........ 41

Homelessness in Transit Environments

vii



Executive

Homelessness in Transit Environments



1. Introduction

Shelter is a basic human need. Yet more than half a million individuals experience homelessness every single
night in the U.S. (U.S. HUD, 2020). In the last decade, homeless counts have risen in many U.S. metropolitan
areas, despite efforts and funding from local governments and nonprofits to address the issue. The limited
capacity of shelters and other social service agencies to meet the needs of a rapidly growing homeless population
has forced many individuals experiencing homelessness to look for shelter in various public spaces. Without other
options, many tumn to transit vehicles, bus stops, and transit stations. Many also use transit to reach destinations
such as workplaces, shelters, and community service centers. With affordable housing scarce in some
metropolitan areas and the scale of the homelessness crisis often surpassing the capacities of existing safety
nets, transit operators face these pressing issues themselves and must implement policy measures from realms
beyond transportation to address them.

The pandemic caused by the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) has only exacerbated these problems. Fear
of infection in homeless shelters and reduced capacity due to physical distancing requirements are driving more
unhoused people to take shelter on the streets and also in transit settings.

Although discussions in popular media, albeit often anecdotal, have raised awareness of homelessness in transit
environments, the scale of the problem has not been well-documented in scholarly research. Because of the
health and safety implications for transit of the COVID-19 pandemic and the anticipated further rise in
homelessness from the resulting economic downtum, studying and responding to the needs of these vulnerable
travelers is now more critical than ever. To that end, this report presents the results of a survey of U.S. and
Canadian public transit operators on issues of homelessness on their systems, both before and during the
coronavirus pandemic.

We deployed a 37-question online survey in order to find out from staff at transit agencies the extent of
homelessness on their systems and the responses they employ. The survey received 142 individual responses—
from respondents in a variety of job roles familiar with issues of homelessness—from 115 agencies. Responding
agencies range in size from the largest operator in the nation by ridership and peak vehicles to a number of quite
small, rural operators. We detail the findings of our survey analysis in the following sections of this executive
summary and in the full report that follows.

2. Extent of Homelessness in Transit Settings

While unfortunately common across the U.S. and Canada, homelessness varies in extent from one region to
another and one transit system to another. Even within the same city and the same transit system, different transit
settings may attract different concentrations of people experiencing homelessness. We first inquire about the
extent of homelessness and how it varies among transit agencies and transit settings. Additionally, we examine if
the COVID-19 pandemic has had an impact on levels of homelessness. As in every such survey, the findings
reveal the subjective perceptions of our respondents.

We find that while homelessness is present across U.S. and Canadian transit systems to some degree, a slight
majority of agencies that give an estimate report at least 100 unhoused people on their system daily (43 out of 85
operators). However, very few (14 agencies) report 500 unhoused people or more. There is a statistically
significant difference between large and small transit agencies in the extent of homelessness witnessed on their
systems; larger agencies typically report higher numbers of unhoused people than smaller agencies. The

Homelessness in Transit Environments



perception of the majority of responding transit agencies (57 out of 103), excluding answers of “I don’t know,” is
that more people are experiencing homelessness in transit settings now than before the pandemic.

However, very few agencies take counts of unhoused riders themselves (6%) or even have access to counts or
formal estimates of unhoused riders from any source (17%). Over a quarter of agencies do not have adequate
information to provide even a rough estimate of people experiencing homelessness on their system.

Finally, unhoused riders concentrate in some transit settings more than others. Agencies report that centrally
located major bus hubs, intermodal stations, and transit centers represent particular hotspots.

3. Challenges and Concerns

Homelessness in transit settings poses a variety of challenges to transit operators, including a lack of resources,
support, and training to address it and complaints from housed riders about visible homelessness. We find that
most agencies view the extent of homelessness on their system as a major or a minor challenge. Only 15 percent
of surveyed agencies do not consider this issue as a challenge. Moreover, the perception that homelessness is a
major challenge seems to have increased during the pandemic, particularly among California agencies.

Agencies describe a number of homelessness-related issues as challenging. The most highly reported issues
include: other riders’ concerns about unhoused individuals; lack of funding to address transit homelessness; lack
of support from city, county, state, or provincial governments; and unclear or undeveloped policies on how to
address homelessness in transit settings. A large majority (81%) of survey respondents do not consider police
brutality in addressing homelessness as a challenging issue. The severity of the various challenges caused by
homelessness in transit settings seems to have worsened since 2016, when another survey of transit agencies
took place. For many of the above challenges, large agencies are statistically significantly more likely than small
agencies to deem them major challenges as opposed to minor ones.

Eighty-six percent of survey respondents report that their agency receives complaints about unhoused riders from
housed riders, especially about issues of hygiene and aggressive behavior. Meanwhile, six out of ten survey
respondents perceive that the presence of unhoused riders in transit settings has a negative effect on ridership
among housed people, and this perception has increased during the pandemic. This perception is particularly
prevalent among California transit agencies. However, our survey results speak only to perceptions of this effect
among staff respondents, not necessarily homelessness’ actual effect on ridership numbers.

4. Responses to Homelessness

How exactly to respond to homelessness in transit environments represents a challenging question. We explore
transit agency efforts, policies, and procedures to address this challenge. We also inquire about changes in
agency responses because of recent events such as protests against police brutality and the COVID-19
pandemic.

Transit agency staff consider responding to homelessness as a rather important, albeit not the most important,
priority. This is particularly true for staff in large transit agencies. However, only a minority of agencies (19%) have
developed formal policies on homelessness on their systems. Again, more of the agencies that have formal
policies are large transit agencies. Only a handful of transit agencies have changed their homeless response
policies in response to protests against police brutality.

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Even without formal policies, agencies take a number of measures in response to homelessness. Many of these
are law enforcement measures seeking to remove unhoused individuals from transit settings. Some measures,
though, involve outreach and services, such as providing discounted or free fares to unhoused riders and
homeless service providers or offering vehicles and facilities as shelters during extreme weather.

The COVID-19 pandemic has led 29 percent of transit agencies to intensify their responses to homelessness, 41
percent to rethink or develop new policies, and 29 percent to start partnerships with other organizations and/or
implement new strategies. Two common actions that many transit agencies have initiated during the pandemic
are formally suspending transit fares for all riders and pausing fare inspection and enforcement checks (i.e.,
moving to an “honor system”). Agencies that adopted either strategy are more likely to report increased
homelessness on their systems. However, differences in enforcement (the removal of fare checks) explain the
correlation, rather than a change in the listed fare price itself.

The great majority of transit agencies receive no external funding to address issues of homelessness in their
systems and do not have a dedicated line item in their budgets for this purpose. Additionally, and likely as a result
of this lack of resources, most agencies do not have dedicated staff working on these issues. However, slightly
more than half of the responding agencies offer training to their front-line employees on how to interact with
unhoused riders.

Most agencies (86%) partner with one or more other agencies and organizations to respond to homelessness.
Roughly seven out of ten agencies have partnered with local law enforcement, six out of ten have partnered with
public social service agencies, and about half of the surveyed agencies have a partnership with a nonprofit or
private foundation or organization.

Most operators consider their responses to homelessness somewhat successful (42%) or neutral (37%); only a
minority of agencies consider them unsuccessful (17%) or very successful (4%). Most respondents believe that
specific strategies undertaken by their agencies in response to homelessness are at least somewhat successful
but rate outreach strategies as slightly less (though still largely) successful than enforcement strategies.

5. Reflections on Survey Findings

In light of these findings, we offer the following reflections:

e An assessment of the true scale of the homelessness crisis and a subsequent evaluation of possible
policy responses requires systematic homeless counts and data collection about the locations of
homelessness in transit settings.

e The pandemic has changed the way that many transit agencies respond to visible homelessness on their
systems, some heightening their enforcement strategies and others intensifying their outreach efforts or
developing partnerships with social service agencies in order to do so. A frequent strategy among transit
agencies in response to the pandemic—fare suspension— provides an admittedly imperfect test for what
transit use and homelessness on transit would look like if agencies eliminate fares permanently or stop
fare checks.

e A shift towards more outreach than enforcement strategies and more partnerships with other agencies,
organizations, and nonprofits seems to be the right direction in responding to homelessness in transit
environments. Partnerships can help provide a more comprehensive response to homelessness and
improve the welfare of unhoused riders. In light of the limited budgets of most transit agencies for issues
relating to unhoused riders, partnerships may also lead to cost-sharing and added resources for transit
agencies.

Homelessness in Transit Environments



e Given the dearth of external funding, it makes sense for the transit industry to lobby legislators and
policymakers for grants that can help transit operators enact measures and policies to respond to the
homelessness crisis.

e Centering the mobility and wellbeing of unhoused riders when defining success rather than simply the
efficient operation of transit vehicles fits within transit’s social service role and is an important first step to
improving outcomes for them and for all riders.

e Addressing the challenge of homelessness in transit environments requires also learning from best
practices. We plan to expand upon these results and analysis and also discuss such transit industry best
practices in a follow-up report in 2021.

Homelessness in Transit Environments Xii



1. Introduction

Homelessness in Transit Environments



1.1. Context

Shelter is a basic human need. Yet more than half a million individuals experience homelessness every single
night in the U.S. (U.S. HUD, 2020). Issues ranging from housing affordability to the availability of shelters to
climate impact the geographic distribution of homelessness, with some regions and cities experiencing much
higher numbers than others. For example, 47 percent of America’s unsheltered homeless population is
concentrated in California (Council of Economic Advisers, 2019). In the last decade, homeless counts have risen
in many U.S. metropolitan areas, despite efforts and funding from local governments and nonprofits to address
the issue.

The limited capacity of shelters and other social service agencies to meet the needs of a rapidly growing
homeless population has forced many individuals experiencing homelessness to look for shelter in various public
spaces. Without other options, many turn to transit vehicles, bus stops, and transit stations. Many also use transit
to reach destinations such as workplaces, shelters, and community service centers. With affordable housing
scarce in some metropolitan areas and the scale of the homelessness crisis often surpassing the capacities of
existing safety nets, transit operators face these pressing issues themselves and must implement policy
measures from realms beyond transportation to address them.

The pandemic caused by the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) has only exacerbated these problems. Fear
of infection in homeless shelters and reduced capacity due to physical distancing requirements are driving more
unhoused people to take shelter on the streets and also in transit settings. This has created public health
concerns for transit agencies about the safety of their cleaning and operating staff and their riders (Jaffe and
Gowen, 2020; Guse, 2020; and Laughlin and Madej, 2020), who are mostly essential workers (TransitCenter,
2020). This situation may be further worsened by the potential increase of homelessness brought on by a pending
wave of evictions, as many renters can no longer keep up with rent payments due to unemployment and other
financial hardships caused by the pandemic (Blasi, 2020).

Although discussions in popular media, albeit often anecdotal, have raised awareness of homelessness in transit
environments, the scale of the problem has not been well-documented in scholarly research. Because of the
health and safety implications for transit of the COVID-19 pandemic and the anticipated further rise in
homelessness from the resulting economic downtum, studying and responding to the needs of these vulnerable
travelers is now more critical than ever. To that end, this report presents the results of a survey of U.S. and
Canadian public transit operators on issues of homelessness on their systems, both before and during the
coronavirus pandemic. We plan to build upon these results and analysis in a follow-up report in 2021, in which we
will include a critical review of relevant literature, case studies of particular strategies initiated by some operators,
counts and other data on homelessness in transit environments where available, and best practices. But given the
rapidly changing nature of the pandemic, governmental and societal responses to it, and transit operations in its
wake, we hope this rapid-response report can aid operators and policymakers as they craft and refine operational
responses.

1.2. Survey Design and Distribution
We deployed a 37-question survey (See Appendix B) in order to find out from staff at transit agencies the extent
of homelessness on their systems and the responses they employ. We developed different questions to capture

many facets of the problem. We piloted and refined the survey with the staff at the California Transit Association
(CTA), the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), the Los Angeles County Metropolitan

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Transportation Authority (LA Metro), the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District (BART), and our peers at
the UCLA Luskin School of Public Affairs. Some of the questions drew on those asked by Boyle (2016) in a prior
nationwide survey of 55 agencies (for the Transit Cooperative Research Program (TCRP)), in order to examine
change over time. Other questions asked about new concerns since the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic and
about other aspects of homelessness in transit environments not covered by previous surveys. The survey was
available online on the SurveyMonkey platform, and we e-mailed a link to it to transit operators around the
country.

We aimed to distribute the survey to all transit operators in the U.S. that operate 100 or more transit vehicles in
maximum service and to all California transit operators of any size that we could reach. As researchers in
California—the U.S. state with the most people experiencing homelessness and the third-highest rate per capita
in 2019 (National Alliance to End Homelessness, 2020)—we hoped to oversample the state in order to draw
lessons on its particularly acute homelessness crisis. CTA helped us in this effort by publicizing the survey in their
newsletter to their members. In total, we sent the survey link to 238 operators. Table 1-1 shows the numbers of
transit operators inside and outside California receiving the link to the online survey.

Table 1-1. Agencies Sent the Survey

Number of
Agencies

| Sent Survey
U.S. transit operators with 100 or more vehicles in maximum service 138
Overlap 26
California operators in the California Transit Association 57
Canadian operators in the American Public Transportation Association 16

University transportation services department 1

Total 238

We used the latest available annual data from the National Transit Database (Report Year 2018) to determine
transit operators in the U.S. with at least 100 vehicles in maximum service (i.e., buses, trains, etc. operating at
peak hours) (FTA, 2020). We culled from the list a dozen operators: duplicates, agencies that only operate
paratransit outside of major metropolitan areas, and agencies for which we could not obtain contact information.
We then e-mailed staff at each of these agencies, using the American Public Transportation Association’s (APTA)
contact information database. We also sent the survey to staff at member agencies in the California Transit
Association, which includes smaller operators as well; their contact list and promotion of the survey proved
invaluable to our research. Additionally, we messaged the Canadian operators in the APTA database. Lastly, one

Homelessness in Transit Environments



transit operator, a university transportation services department, was likely forwarded the survey and filled it out
without a direct invitation from us. We supplemented our initial solicitation e-mail with follow-up messages to staff
at agencies that had not yet responded, including additional contacts found on agency websites. The survey was
open from July 30, 2020 to October 6, 2020.

We sent the survey link to multiple people at each agency, if we had contact information for multiple relevant staff
members. We also asked recipients of our e-mails to forward the survey to the staff person(s) with the best
knowledge of homelessness on their system, if someone other than themselves. We requested that they
distribute the survey to more than one staff member, if they had employees in multiple departments (e.g., security,
operations, etc.) familiar with the subject. Thus in some cases, we received multiple responses from some
agencies, for a total of 142 responses. We decided not to limit each agency to a single response to enable
comparisons of perceptions of homelessness among staffers in different roles.

In the sections that follow, we analyze the responses to some questions by agency, to others by individual
respondent, and to others by both, as is most appropriate for each question. For questions asking for perceptions,
evaluations, and opinions, individual responses make more sense as the unit of analysis, as employees at the
same agency might reasonably differ. For factual questions, the agency instead serves as our primary unit of
analysis."

1.3. Survey Participants

The survey received 142 individual responses, as detailed in Table 1-2, from 115 agencies, as detailed in Table
1-3.

In total, the response rate among agencies was 48.3%, though not every respondent answered every question in
the survey. Responding agencies range in size from the largest operator in the nation by ridership and peak
vehicles to a number of quite small, rural operators. Map of the locations of responding agencies are shown in
Figures 1-1 and 1-2; a list is in Appendix A.

Survey respondents work in a range of different departments and subject areas, though each with a bearing on
homelessness. In Table 14, we categorize individual respondents by their primary job area. Smaller operators
were more likely to have management personnel or even the agency’s CEO or director respond to the survey.

1.4. Definitions, Terminology, and Caveats

In Table 1-2, Table 1-3, and the rest of this analysis, we define “small operators” as transit agencies with fewer
than 200 vehicles in maximum service and “large operators” as those with 200 vehicles or more, as measured in
the latest available NTD annual data (Report Year 2018) (FTA, 2020). Two hundred vehicles is the nearest round
number to the median operator fleet among our respondents.

1. In cases where respondents at the same agency gave different answers on a factual question, we opted for responses that
indicated the presence of a policy or procedure over its absence and a larger estimate over a smaller one, on the assumption
that the respondent giving the former answers had more complete knowledge (a categorization applied to at least one survey
question in 24 agencies’ responses). We also created the category “Respondents disagree” for any remaining discrepancies
that we could not resolve; this category applied to at least one survey question in 14 agencies’ responses.

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Table 1-2. Survey Responses from Individuals

Respondents in

Respondents outside of

Category California California Total
Respondents at small operators 41 21 62
Respondents at large operators 19 61 80

Total 60 82 142
Table 1-3. Survey Responses from Agencies
I Operators outside of
(021 (Yo [o13Y California operators California Total
Small operators 38 17 55
Large operators 14 46 60
Total 52 63 115

Table 14. Survey Responses from Individuals by Primary Job Area

Job Area \ Number of Respondents
Management 37
Operations 37
Outreach 15
Planning 9
Safety 44
Total 142

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



& Seattle
Portland Montréal
o’ - o Ottawa®
o
_ @ & Boston
Minneapolis ® ® Springfield @
e ,
= Milwaukee® Detroit® & New York City
2] %WCleveland o o philadelphia
®e® ®Reno * Omaha® Chicago Pittsburgh £® .
ol . .
San Franciscoé‘.’ . Spit Lake City Indianapolis ® ral @ ashington
e ® ® @ Cincinnati o
= Denver . .
® o Fresno Saint Louis ® .
2] e Lexington :
® 9 ®Las Vegas @ Raleigh
® Charlotte
288 o .
N Los Angeles &® Memphis ®
o | o
A San Diego® @ Phoenix Atlanta
Alaska o % Dallas
Hawai'i
Austine Houston
New Orleans @ Orlando
Anchorage Y Tampa @
e Honelulu Fort Myers @
0 400 —— 0 100200 300
—1mi. —1mi. m [ 11
Responding Agencies
® 1fagency @€ multiple agencies in the same city state / provincial borders

Figure 1-1. Map of Responding Agencies

Supplemental data source: Hudson, 2017

Homelessness in Transit Environments 6



°
Siskiyou County

® Reno
Yuba City
Clearlake. ®

Woodland .Roseville ® South Lake Tahoe
[]

Santa Rosa ® Napa ® ® Sacramento

® g Fairfield
&)

v Stockt
San FranciscoﬁQOaklancr ockton
® Modesto

San José @
Santa Cruz @
Fresno
Monterey ® ®

Hanford ® @ Visalia

San Luis Ohispo
® @ Bakersfield

Ventura

County
Santa Barbara ® ¢ o
e LosAngeles

Santa Monica ®® @

Palmdale
)

O e
Beach
0 25 50 75
L Tmi

Las Vegas
®

@ Hesperia

® San Bernarding

ol
Riverside ® Indio
Long "Orange County

® Oceanside

® San Diego

Responding Agencies
® 1 agency e multiple agencies in the same city

Figure 1-2. Map of Responding Agencies, California

Supplemental data source: Hudson, 2017

state / provincial borders

Homelessness in Transit Environments

7



Because we wanted to oversample operators in California and thus invited a greater share of the state’s operators
to participate, the California respondents include a greater proportion of small operators. As a result, some of the
differences between California results and non-California results might be attributable to the differences between
small and large operators. To avoid confounding, we therefore only report splits between California and non-
California operators when they do not appear correlated with agency size.

The definition of homelessness itself is complex, and any overarching term for people facing it lumps together
different experiences, including transitional homelessness for short, singular periods, episodic homelessness for
repeated periods, chronic homelessness for extended periods, and other forms that do not fit neatly into these
categories (McAllister, Lennon, and Kuang, 2011 and Boyle, 2016). But in order to conduct a broad survey of
transit agency staff, who may not be versed in these terms and nuances, we do not draw out distinctions among
people experiencing homelessness in our survey questions. In this report, we use interchangeably the terms
“people experiencing homelessness,” “unhoused people,” and variations of these terms for that population.
Though “homeless people” is perhaps a more common phrase (and one we used, with an explanatory note, for
the sake of brevity and recognition in the survey questionnaire itself), these more compassionate terms,
increasingly preferred by scholars and activists, do not define people by their homelessness; they cast
homelessness as a structural problem instead of an individual attribute (Rich, 2017 and A. Walker and Alpern,
2020).

Our survey of staff at transit agencies reveals the actions and conditions of those agencies and the perceptions of
those employees. It does not, however, provide actual data on counts of unhoused people, transit ridership
effects, etc.—just the respondents’ perceptions thereof. While these respondents are their agency’s experts on
homelessness, they cannot speak for those experiencing homelessness themselves. Nor, as we find in Section
2.2, are most respondents drawing on homeless counts or other “hard” data themselves, as very few agencies
collect such statistics. The survey estimates of unhoused transit users, evaluations of the success of specific
measures, and other such findings should be read with these caveats in mind. While our study lacks the
resources to survey people experiencing homelessness on transit—especially given the new hurdles to in-person
surveying during the pandemic—we do plan to put the survey findings in context in the future, pairing them with
counts, external perspectives of service providers and advocates, and case studies.

Finally, we calculated the statistical significance of select survey findings using Pearson’s chi-squared test
(leaving out of the calculation answers of “I don’t know” or situations where respondents at the same agency
disagree). For some questions, though, the number of respondents in certain categories is too small to calculate
statistical significance, and for others, a qualitative look at responses across a variety of agencies makes more
sense to employ than quantitative statistical analysis.

Homelessness in Transit Environments



2. Extent of

Homelessness

in Transit Settings

Homelessness in Transit Environments



2.1. Introduction and Key Findings

Homelessness is unfortunately a common occurrence in U.S. urban areas—and, given that transit systems mostly
serve cities and their suburbs, a common occurrence on transit as well. That said, its extent varies from one
region to another and one system to another. Typically, large cities, especially those with mild weather year-
round, host higher numbers of unhoused individuals per capita than smaller cities, especially those that also face
more extreme weather conditions (U.S. HUD, 2020). But even within the same city and the same transit system,
different transit settings may attract different concentrations of people experiencing homelessness. In this section,
we inquire about the extent of homelessness and how it varies among transit agencies and transit settings.
Additionally, we examine if the COVID-19 pandemic has had an impact on levels of homelessness. As in every
such survey, the findings reveal the subjective perceptions of our respondents. We find that:

e While homelessness is present across U.S. and Canadian transit systems to some degree, a slight
majority of agencies that give an estimate report at least 100 unhoused people on their system daily (43
out of 85 operators). However, very few (14 agencies) report 500 unhoused people or more.

e There is a statistically significant difference between large and small transit agencies in the extent of
homelessness witnessed on their systems; larger agencies typically report higher numbers of unhoused
people than smaller agencies.

e Very few agencies take counts of unhoused riders themselves (6%) or even have access to counts or
formal estimates of unhoused riders from any source (17%). Over a quarter of agencies do not have
adequate information to provide even a rough estimate of people experiencing homelessness on their
system.

e The perception of the majority of responding transit agencies (57 out of 103), excluding answers of “|
don’t know,” is that more people are experiencing homelessness in transit settings now than before the
pandemic.

e Unhoused riders concentrate in some transit settings more than others. Agencies report that centrally
located major bus hubs, intermodal stations, and transit centers represent particular hotspots.

2.2. The Scale of the Crisis

As an important baseline, the survey establishes that people experiencing homelessness are indeed using transit.
Table 2-1 shows each agency’s estimate or count of their daily unhoused population before the COVID-19
pandemic. A majority of agencies report 100 or more unhoused people on their system daily (excluding those that
responded “l don’t know”). However, only 14 operators estimate having 500 or more people experiencing
homelessness on their system. While homelessness is an issue most transit operators face to some degree, the
most severe homeless crises are concentrated on a few large agencies.

Indeed, as might be expected, large agencies tend to report more unhoused people on their systems (See Table
2-2). While only one small agency reports 500 or more unhoused people on its system, 13 large agencies fall into
that category. The difference between small and large operators on this question is statistically significant.?

Meanwhile, of the 14 agencies with at least 500 people experiencing homelessness daily, eight are on the Pacific

2. With the categories of 500 people and above collapsed for ease of calculation

Homelessness in Transit Environments

10



Table 2-1. Number of People Experiencing Homelessness on Transit Systems, by Agency

Agencies

Estimated Daily Number of People Experiencing

Homelessness

Fewer than 100 42 | 36.5%
100 to 499 29 25.2%
500 to 999 3 2.6%

1,000 to 2,499 8 7.0%
2,500 to 4,999 2 1.7%

5,000 to 10,000 1 0.9%

More than 10,000 0 0.0%
Don’t know 30 26.1%

Total 115 100.0%

Table 2-2. Number of People Experiencing Homelessness, by Agency: Agency Size

Estimated Daily Number of Small Agencies Large Agencies
People Experiencing
Homelessness # i %
Fewer than 100 | 31 56.4% 11 | 18.3%
100 to 499 8 14.5% 21 35.0%
500 to 999 0 0.0% 3 5.0%
1,000 to 2,499 1 1.8% 7 11.7%
2,500 to 4,999 0 0.0% 2 3.3%
5,000 to 10,000 0 0.0% 1 1.7%
More than 10,000 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Don’t know 15 27.3% 15 25.0%
Total 55 100.0% 60 100.0%

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



Table 2-3. Agencies that Report at Least 500 People Experiencing Homelessness on Their System

Estimated Daily
Number of People

Experiencing
Homelessness

Operator

Central City
or County

State or
Province

Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (AC Transit) Oakland California
City of Raleigh (Capital Area Transit/CAT) Raleigh North
500 to 999 y 9 9 Carolina
Sacramento Regional Transit District (Sacramento Sacramento California
RT/SacRT)
Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority .
(Capital Metro/CMTA) Austin Texas
Denver Regional Transportation District (RTD) Denver Colorado
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation S
Authority (Los Angeles Metro/LA Metro/LACMTA) Los Angeles California
Metropolitan Transportation Authority New York New York New York
1,000 to 2,499 City Transit (MTA/NYCT) City
Municipality of Anchorage (People Mover) Anchorage Alaska
San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) San Diego California
Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of
Oregon (TriMet) Portland Oregon
Utah Transit Authority (UTA) Salt Lake City Utah
Lane Transit District (LTD) Eugene Oregon
2,500 to 4,999
Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) Toronto Ontario
5,000 to 10,000 King County Department of Metro Transit (King Seattle Washington

County Metro/KCM)

Coast (arguably the epicenter of America’'s homelessness crisis), with another two in the Mountain West (See

Table 2-3).

Over a quarter of agencies responded “I don’t know” to this question. While this is a smaller share than the 39
percent of respondents to the 2016 TCRP survey who responded “Not sure” (Boyle, 2016), it is still notable that
many staff members feel unable to estimate their agency’s homeless count, even from a selection of relatively
wide ranges. One reason for this is that very few agencies take counts of unhoused people on their system. Of
114 agencies that responded to the question, 96 (84.2%) do not take counts. Another 4 (3.5%) reported that they

Homelessness in Transit Environments

12



collect different metrics, such as encampment numbers, police calls, or passes given to social service providers.
Only 7 operators (6.1%) definitely stated that they regularly track homeless counts, though from follow-up e-mails
with these agencies, we suspect that the actual number of agencies taking homeless counts on their system is
even lower. In a different question, we asked respondents if they had access to recent counts or estimates,
conducted by themselves or others, of unhoused people on all or part of their system. Of the 115 agencies that
responded, just 5 (4.3%) have access to counts or estimates of their entire system, and another 14 (12.2%) have
counts or estimates for only part of the system. These operators tend to be large. A chi-square test showed a
statistically significant difference between large and small operators’ access to homeless counts or estimates
(partial or full). Overall, concrete data on the extent of homelessness on transit is sorely lacking.

Tables 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3 show agencies’ estimates of homelessness on their systems for the period prior to the
pandemic. However, homelessness has likely increased across the U.S. and Canada since the onset of the
pandemic. Though giving even an estimated count of unhoused transit users since then would be too speculative
to be of use, we asked respondents simply if the number of people experiencing homelessness on transit has
increased, has decreased, or remains unchanged since the beginning of the pandemic. Excluding cases where
an agency’s respondents are unsure or disagree, the clear majority of agencies (61.3%) report rising counts
during the pandemic (See Table 2-4). The reasons for this are many, and most factors are likely beyond the
control of transit operators. Though homeless counts have not been taken since the pandemic, the economic
downturn and resulting job losses have almost certainly prevented people from paying rent, which likely forces
many individuals into homelessness, especially if state and municipal eviction moratoria expire (Blasi, 2020). As
homeless numbers rise, a greater share of people must find shelter on transit, as existing shelters reduce
capacity to meet physical distancing requirements (Ockerman, 2020) and other places frequented by unhoused
people, such as libraries, remain closed (Kendall, 2020). Another possible factor behind the observed increases in
unhoused individuals in transit settings during the pandemic is that many transit agencies suspended fares and
fare enforcement; we explore this topic in Section 4.5.2 below. On top of all this, as overall ridership and service
have fallen since the onset of the pandemic (BTS, 2020; Transit App, 2020a; Moovit, 2020; Levy and Goldwyn,
2020; J. Walker, 2020; and Dai et al., 2020), agency staff and riders may perceive homelessness to be increasing
(regardless of the actual numbers) because unhoused riders now make up a greater share of riders, on a greater
share of vehicles. Regardless of the reasons, most survey respondents do perceive the number of people
experiencing homelessness on transit during the pandemic as rising.

Large agencies are more likely to report an increase in homelessness since the onset of the pandemic (See
Table 2-5). The difference between large and small agencies on this question is statistically significant.3

2.3. Settings for Homelessness on Transit

Different transit agencies operate different modes and facilities, from small suburban bus operators with only
roadside stops to large rail systems with grand terminals. Across these different elements of each system, people
experiencing homelessness are not evenly distributed. Table 2-6 demonstrates this by mode. The figures in
Table 2-6 are the share of agencies that operate each mode that report “mostly see[ing]” unhoused people on
that mode. Because not every agency runs each mode and because respondents could select more than one
response, the percentages do not sum to 100 percent.

3. With the categories of “fewer people experiencing homelessness on transit” and “no significant change” combined for ease
of calculation

Homelessness in Transit Environments

13



Table 24. Change in People Experiencing Homelessness on Transit during the Pandemic, by Agency

Agencies

Pandemic Change

Fewer people experiencing homelessness on transit 6 5.2%
No significant change 30 26.1%

More people experiencing homelessness on transit 57 49.6%
Don’t know 12 10.4%

Respondents disagree 10 8.7%
Total 115 100.0%

Table 2-5. Change in People Experiencing Homelessness
during the Pandemic, by Agency: Agency Size

Small Agencies Large Agencies
Pandemic Change _
# % %

Fewer people experiencing 5 9.1% 1 1.7%

homelessness on transit e e
No significant change 19 34.5% 11 18.3%
More people experiencing 24 43.6% 33 55.0%

homelessness on transit

Don’t know 5 9.1% 7 11.7%
Respondents disagree 2 3.6% 8 13.3%
Total 55 100.0% 60 100.0%

Homelessness in Transit Environments

14



Table 2-6. Modes where Agencies Mostly See Unhoused People, by Agency

Mode where Agencies Mostly See Unhoused DEEITEED

People

Bus 98 out of 106 | 92.5%

Light rail 20 out of 24 83.3%

Heavy rail 8 out of 11 72.7%

Commuter rail 9 out of 14 64.3%

Ferry 0 out of 4 0.0%

On-demand transit or paratransit 7 out of 97 7.2%

None 1 out of 111 0.9%

Don’t know 2 out of 111 1.8%

Supplemental data source: FTA, 2020

Among bus operators (the most prevalent mode), 93 percent classified their buses as hotspots for homelessness.
Among systems with light rail, heavy rail, and commuter rail (which have a higher-income ridership than buses
(Neff, 2007)), homelessness is still reported as common on those modes, though with not quite as high shares of
respondents. In the 2016 TCRP survey, agencies with both bus and rail were nearly evenly split in their
responses of which mode attracted more unhoused individuals (Boyle, 2016); likewise, among the 30 responding
agencies to our survey that operate both modes, similar numbers see homelessness particularly on buses (25
agencies) and particularly on rail (27 agencies). Meanwhile, despite paratransit serving low-income people with
disabilities—disproportionately represented among the unhoused (USICH, 2018)—paratransit providers mostly do
not report homelessness on that mode. Possibly, people experiencing homelessness rarely undertake the often
onerous process of scheduling a paratransit pickup; alternatively, survey respondents do not perceive paratransit
vehicles (which are too small to host interactions between sizable groups of housed and unhoused riders) as
hotspots for homelessness, even if they do serve some unhoused travelers.

Homelessness is also concentrated in certain settings of transit systems. Table 2-7 shows the places where each
agency “mostly see[s]” unhoused people; again, because respondents could select more than one response, the
percentages do not sum to 100 percent. While respondents representing 78 percent of agencies identify vehicles
as a hotspot, stops and stations are listed as the most common place for visible homelessness (reported by 90%
of agencies). Unlike state departments of transportation, which frequently see encampments on their rights-of-
way and near their facilities (Bassett, Tremoulet, and Moe, 2013), these other settings are less reported by the
responding transit agencies in our survey.

Homelessness in Transit Environments 15



Table 2-7. Settings where Agencies Mostly See Unhoused People, by Agency

Setting where Agencies Mostly See Unhoused DEEITEED
REREL # (out of 115)
On vehicles 90 78.3%
At stops, at stations, or on platforms 104 90.4%
On or near rights-of-way 40 34.8%
At agency parking lots 28 24.3%
At yards, maintenance and storage facilities, or other o
13 11.3%
agency property
None 2 1.7%
Don’t know 1 0.9%

Even within these categories, transit settings do not attract people without shelter indiscriminately. Fifty-one
agencies list a transit stop or facility as the geographic location where the most people experiencing
homelessness are found. But of those, 75 percent (38 operators) give major bus hubs or large intermodal
stations, often centrally located. Meanwhile, 31 percent of agencies that list a transit stop or facility as a hotspot
(16 agencies out of 51) indicate regular rail stations, bus stops, or parking structures, with some overlap. Thus for
many systems, homelessness on transit systems tends to be concentrated at central stations, depots, and
facilities.

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



3. Challenges

ahd Concerns

Homelessness in Transit Environments



3.1. Introduction and Key Findings

Homelessness in transit settings poses a variety of challenges to transit operators, including a lack of resources,
support, and training to address it and complaints from housed riders about visible homelessness. In this section,
we report on these challenges as expressed by the survey respondents and also inquire about the effect of the
COVID-19 pandemic on these issues. We find that:

e Most agencies view the extent of homelessness on their system as a major or a minor challenge. Only 15
percent of surveyed agencies do not consider this issue as a challenge.

e The perception that homelessness is a major challenge seems to have increased during the pandemic,
particularly among California agencies.

e The severity of the various challenges caused by homelessness in transit settings seems to have
worsened since 2016, when another survey of transit agencies took place.

e Agencies describe a number of homelessness-related issues as challenging. The most highly reported
issues include: other riders’ concerns about unhoused individuals; lack of funding to address transit
homelessness; lack of support from city, county, or state governments; and unclear or undeveloped
policies on how to address homelessness in transit settings. A large majority (81%) of survey
respondents do not consider police brutality in addressing homelessness as a challenging issue.

e For many of the above challenges, large agencies are statistically significantly more likely than small
agencies to deem them major challenges as opposed to minor ones.

e Eighty-six percent of survey respondents report that their agency receives complaints about unhoused
riders from housed riders, especially about issues of hygiene and aggressive behavior.

e Six out of ten survey respondents perceive that the presence of unhoused riders in transit settings has a
negative effect on ridership among housed people, and this perception has increased during the
pandemic. This perception is particularly prevalent among California transit agencies. However, our
survey results speak only to perceptions of this effect among staff respondents, not necessarily
homelessness’ actual effect on ridership numbers.

3.2. What Are the Challenges?

As shown in Section 2, people experiencing homelessness are present in many transit settings, some in
substantial numbers. In turn, as shown in the top bars of Figure 3-1, 85.4 percent of individual respondents
regard the extent of homelessness on their system as a challenge to some degree. Almost half of them see it as a
minor challenge, and another 38 percent view it as a major challenge. Staff at large operators are more likely to
characterize the extent of homelessness as a challenge or as a major challenge than staff at small operators. A
chi-square test confirmed the statistical significance of this difference. Moreover, the severity of the homelessness
challenge seems to have worsened over time. Comparing Boyle’s 2016 TCRP survey findings to ours, we see
that the share of respondents classifying it as a major challenge has increased by 11 percentage points (even
though the 2016 study sampled fewer very small agencies where homelessness is least common). The share of
respondents deeming the extent of homelessness as a challenge to any degree, though, has remained almost the
same (Boyle, 2016).

Other related challenges are also shown in Figure 3-1. Other important challenges, in addition to the extent of
homelessness, include other riders’ concerns about unhoused people, a lack of funding to respond to
homelessness, and a lack of support from other levels of state and local government to address the issue. The

Homelessness in Transit Environments

18



= Not a challenge = Minor challenge m Major challenge

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Extent of homelessness on system
Individuals, 2020 38.0% n=137
Agencies, 2016 26.5% n=49
Other riders' concerns about unhoused people*
Individuals, 2020 47.4% n=135
Agencies, 2016 VY n =48
Lack of funding
Individuals, 2020 44.0% n=134
Agencies, 2016 34.0% n =47
P~ Lack of support from city/county/state/province
o Individuals, 2020 25.0% n=136
o Agencies, 2016 VYl n =48
<
L]
2 Undeveloped/unclear policies
® Individuals, 2020 KXY/l n = 133
g Agencies, 2016 W5l n = 49
Q.
3 Lack of training to interact with unhoused people
EE\ Individuals, 2020 KV n = 134
g Agencies, 2016 N/ n =46
=3
“ Lack of partnerships with social service agencies
Individuals, 2020 Wi/ n =134
Agencies, 2016 n=48
Lack of emphasis within the transit agency
Individuals, 2020 &Y n =133
Agencies, 2016 (YA n=47
Opposition from homeless advocates
Individuals, 2020 &Y n =133
Agencies, 2016 N/l n =46
Policing/police brutality

Individuals, 2020 ﬁ n=133
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Share of Respondents

Figure 3-1. Ratings of Challenges

* 2016 wording: “Balancing customer concems with humane actions”; supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



latter two also have worsened in reported severity since 2016.4 A majority of respondents additionally believe that
undeveloped or unclear policies, lack of training, and lack of social service partnerships present a challenge, while
lack of internal emphasis, opposition from advocates, and police brutality are not characterized as challenges by
most respondents. Respondents at smaller agencies are generally less likely to view the concerns listed in Figure
3-1 as a challenge; the differences between large and small agency staff are statistically significant for the extent
of homelessness, concerns of housed riders, lack of funding, and unclear policy about homelessness. Compared
to respondents in other states and provinces, staff at California agencies are more likely to consider unclear or
undeveloped policy responses to homelessness as a challenge. Finally, respondents who work in safety and
security roles especially classify lack of funding and lack of support from local and state governments as
challenges compared to their peers, while outreach workers (who disproportionately work at large agencies) are
more likely to call each of these issues a challenge than other respondents.

3.3. The Pandemic and the Challenge of Homelessness

Unfortunately, staff perceive the many challenges of homelessness on transit worsening during the COVID-19
pandemic (See Table 3-1). A slight majority of survey respondents believe the challenge has grown since the
onset of the pandemic, and very few think it has eased since then. Staff at large agencies are somewhat more
likely to see the challenge rising, though not to a statistically significant degree, as are staff in outreach and safety
jobs. However, respondents in California are more likely to consider the challenge of homelessness as larger
during the pandemic than respondents from other states, even though California respondents include
disproportionately more staff from small operators, and despite the fact that the total per capita COVID-19 cases
and deaths are lower in the state than the national average, at time of this writing (CDC, 2020).

Table 3-1. The Challenge of Homelessness during the COVID-19 Pandemic, by Individual Respondent

Change in Challenge of | Small Agencies Large Agencies
Homelessness During _ _
the Pandemic | # % # %
Smaller challenge 6 9.8% 6 8.0% 12 8.8%
No change 27 44.2% 25 33.3% 52 38.2%
Larger challenge 28 45.9% 44 58.7% 72 52.9%
Total 61 100.0% 75 100.0% 136 100.0%

4. Because we used different wording than the 2016 survey to ask about housed riders’ concerns about people experiencing
homelessness, a direct comparison over time is inapt.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

20



3.4. Housed Riders’ Concerns

Homelessness creates a number of challenges for transit agencies and their staff, but it also generates concerns
among the housed riders of the system. Such concerns may influence transit policy, insofar as they are passed
along to agency staff and decision makers, who must weigh them against or alongside the needs and concerns of
unhoused riders. In the eyes of agency employees, housed rider concerns about homelessness are quite
prevalent. The top bar of Figure 3-2 shows that 86 percent of respondents indicate that their agency receives
complaints related to homelessness (similar to the figure found by Boyle (2016)). Analyzing this share of
responses, the rest of Figure 3-2 lays out the various concerns related to unhoused riders, as reported by the
respondents. Most commonly reported in both our survey and the TCRP report (Boyle, 2016) is hygiene, though
most respondents characterize all options in the survey as concerns among housed riders. While the prevalence
of these concerns, as perceived by agency staff, has remained steady, the severity of them appears to have
worsened (as measured by the shares of survey respondents characterizing each option as a major concern in
2016 and in 2020). This is particularly true for concerns over aggressive behavior by unhoused people and
discomfort among housed riders. And in a new concern for 2020, 89 percent of respondents note housed riders’
concerns about unhoused riders spreading disease.

Respondents at large operators are statistically significantly more likely to receive complaints about
homelessness, and more likely to deem discomfort, fear, aggressive behavior, and personal hygiene as major
concerns among housed riders than their peers at small operators. Staff in safety and security roles, meanwhile,
are more likely to report discomfort, fear, and especially aggressive behavior as major concerns among housed
riders—each (likely not coincidentally) an area central to their job. Those in senior management and outreach
roles are more likely to indicate discomfort as a concern of housed riders, while hygiene, disease, and cleanliness
are reported relatively evenly across job types.

3.5. Perceived Effect of Homelessness on Transit Ridership

Whether the presence of unhoused riders affects transit ridership is a fraught and understudied question. Though
still debated (Taylor and Fink, 2013), the main determinants of transit ridership are either those external to transit
operators, like population density, area median income, and auto ownership (Taylor et al., 2009), or relating to
service supply (Alam, Nixon, and Zhang, 2015 and Boisjoly et al., 2018). Harder-to-measure factors like
homelessness and perceptions of safety are rarely included in studies about the determinants (or deterrents) of
transit use. An exception is some work by one of this report’s co-authors, which examined the factors behind
BART ridership and found no independent effect of homeless counts in downtown stations on boardings and
alightings, controlling for other factors (Wasserman, 2019 and Wasserman et al., 2020). Nevertheless,
homelessness is a commonly cited reason by the media for low or declining ridership (Nelson, 2018; Haskell,
2019; and Cabanatuan, 2017), and it has been a significant factor in depressing rider satisfaction in stated-
preference passenger surveys (BART and Corey, Canapary, and Galanis Research, 2019). Further research is
needed on this topic, and the actual effect of homelessness on ridership is beyond the scope of this survey.

But what do transit agency staff think about the impact of visible homelessness on transit ridership? We urge
caution in interpreting our survey findings on this question, as we report staff perceptions and opinions rather than
measured impacts. According to most survey respondents, the presence of unhoused riders does decrease
ridership among housed travelers, at least somewhat (See Table 3-2). This parallels the finding discussed above
that the large majority of respondents rate housed riders' concerns about unhoused people as a challenge for

Homelessness in Transit Environments

21



Received very few or no complaints and skipped questions below

Individuals, 2020

Individuals, 2020
Agencies, 2016

Individuals, 2020
Agencies, 2016

Individuals, 2020
Agencies, 2016

Individuals, 2020
Agencies, 2016

Survey Respondents and Year

Individuals, 2020
Agencies, 2016

Individuals, 2020

E Received complaints

0%

13.9% _ n=137
Hygiene

4.3% 30.8% 65.0% n=117

0.0% 45.5% 54.5% n=44
Aggressive behavior

5.2% 40.0% 54.8% n=115

11.4% 61.4% 27.3% n=44
Fear

7.0% 57.0% 36.0% n=114

9.1% 65.9% 25.0% n=44
Discomfort

9.5% 48.3% 42.2% n=116

4.5% 65.9% 29.5% n=44
Cleanliness

9.5% 35.3% 55.2% n=116

9.1% 47.7% 43.2% n=44
Spread of disease
11.4% 34.2% —-Z!_ n=114
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Share of Respondents
No concern Minor concern m Major concern

Figure 3-2. Characterization by Agency Staff of Housed Riders’ Concerns about Unhoused Riders

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

their agency (See Figure 3-1). It also mirrors Boyle’s (2016, p. 17) finding that 58 percent of agencies see the
“effect on willingness of customers to use transit” as a minor challenge and 21 percent as a major challenge “in
terms of customer reactions to persons who are homeless,” as well as the finding of a 2018 APTA survey of 46
operators that 73 percent of transit agency staff respondents think that homelessness affects their ridership (Bell
et al., 2018). The pandemic has worsened this perception: the share of staff believing that homelessness is
depressing post-pandemic ridership is higher than for pre-pandemic ridership. Public transit use has decreased
significantly during the pandemic, amidst public concerns about COVID-19’s much higher spread in enclosed
environments. It is interesting, then, that a significant percentage of transit staff also attribute this decrease to the
larger visibility of homelessness in transit settings.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

22



Table 3-2. Perceived Effect of Unhoused People on Ridership
of Housed People, by Individual Respondent

Perceived Effect of Unhoused Pre-pandemic Post-pandemic
People on Ridership of Housed _
People % E %
No effect 54 40.0% 47 35.3%
Some decrease in ridership 72 53.3% 63 47.7%
Major decrease in ridership 9 6.7% 23 17.3%
Total 135 100.0% 133 100.0%

Respondents at large agencies are more likely to believe that homelessness dampens patronage, though the
difference is only statistically significant for the period during the pandemic. Meanwhile, respondents in California,
a state with high and highly visible levels of homelessness, are more likely to perceive a negative effect of
homelessness on ridership. Respondents in senior management are more likely than others to report an effect on
pre-pandemic ridership, and respondents in safety and security roles are more likely to see an effect on post-
pandemic ridership. However, those who work in operations are far less likely to believe homelessness depresses
transit use at either period, and finally, the few outreach staff responding to our survey are more likely to see such

effects in both periods.

Homelessness in Transit Environments 23



4. Responses
to Homelessness

Homelessness in Transit Environments



4.1. Introduction and Key Findings

How exactly to respond to homelessness in transit environments represents a challenging question. Neither we
nor our survey respondents believe there is a one-size-fits-all answer. In this section, we summarize our survey
findings relating to transit agency efforts, policies, and procedures to address this challenge. We also inquire
about changes in agency responses because of recent events such as protests against police brutality and the
COVID-19 pandemic. We find that:

Transit agency staff consider responding to homelessness as a rather important, albeit not the most
important, priority. This is particularly true for staff in large transit agencies.

However, only a minority of agencies (19%) have developed formal policies on homelessness on their
systems. More of the agencies that have formal policies are large transit agencies.

Only a handful of (mostly large) transit agencies have changed their homeless response policies in
response to protests against police brutality.

Even without formal policies, agencies take a number of measures in response to homelessness. Many of
these are law enforcement measures seeking to remove unhoused individuals from transit settings. Some
measures, though, involve outreach and services, such as providing discounted or free fares to unhoused
riders and homeless service providers or offering vehicles and facilities as shelters during extreme
weather.

Large agencies are more likely than small agencies to intensify their efforts and responses to
homelessness during extreme weather or during night hours.

The COVID-19 pandemic has led 29 percent of transit agencies to intensify their responses to
homelessness, 41 percent to rethink or develop new policies, and 29 percent to start partnerships with
other organizations and/or implement new strategies.

Two common actions that many transit agencies have initiated during the pandemic are formally
suspending transit fares for all riders and pausing fare inspection and enforcement checks (i.e., moving to
an “honor system”). Agencies that adopted either strategy are more likely to report increased
homelessness on their systems. However, differences in enforcement (the removal of fare checks)
explain the correlation, not a change in the listed fare price itself.

The great majority of transit agencies receive no external funding to address issues of homelessness in
their systems and do not have a dedicated line item in their budgets for this purpose. Additionally, and
likely as a result of this lack of resources, most agencies do not have dedicated staff working on these
issues.

Slightly more than half of the responding agencies offer training to their front-line employees on how to
interact with unhoused riders.

Most agencies (86%) partner with one or more other agencies and organizations to respond to
homelessness. Roughly seven out of ten agencies have partnered with local law enforcement, six out of
ten have partnered with public social service agencies, and about half of the surveyed agencies have a
partnership with a nonprofit or private foundation or organization.

Most operators consider their responses to homelessness somewhat successful (42%) or neutral (37%);
only a minority of agencies consider them unsuccessful (17%) or very successful (4%).

Most respondents believe that specific strategies undertaken by their agencies in response to
homelessness are at least somewhat successful but rate outreach strategies as slightly less (though still
largely) successful than enforcement strategies.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

25



4.2. Importance of Addressing Homelessness

With all of the challenges and concerns described in Section 3 at play, surveyed transit agency staff view
homelessness on their systems as an important issue to address. Table 4-1 shows how survey respondents rate
the relative importance of responding to homelessness, compared to other policy priorities, on a scale of 1 (not
important) to 5 (extremely important). The average respondent gives a rating of 3.5 (See Figure 4-1)—in other
words, more important than many other priorities, but not extremely so. This rating confirms the 2018 APTA
survey’s finding that 68 percent of respondents believe that their agency “should play an active role in addressing
the homelessness issues in [their] region” (Bell et al., 2018, pp. 11, 28). Respondents at large operators give a
higher average rating (3.8) than those at small operators (3.2), and the difference between them on this question
is statistically significant. Staff in outreach roles and safety and security roles at their agency give higher ratings
than other job types. Fitting with this middle-to-high overall priority ranking, 61 percent of survey respondents do
not think that lack of emphasis on homelessness within the transit agency represents a challenge, though a
substantial minority do view it as at least a minor challenge (See Figure 3-1).

Table 4-1. Importance of Addressing Homelessness
Compared to Other Priorities, by Individual Respondent

Average Rating: Importance of Addressing Individual Respondents

Homelessness Compared to Other Policy _
Priorities %

Not important

1 8 6.0%
2 15 11.2%
3 37 27.6%
4 45 33.6%
5 29 21.6%
Extremely important
Total 134 100.0%

4.3. Policies and Procedures

Despite the importance that transit agencies place on addressing issues of homelessness, few have formal
policies on the subject in place. As shown in Table 4-2, less than 20 percent of responding operators have formal
policies in place on interacting with people experiencing homelessness, with another eight percent of responding
agencies being in the process of developing them. The plurality of agencies (38.6%) have only informal policies
and procedures, while a third of the agencies have no policies. This is of particular concern given that 59 percent

Homelessness in Transit Environments



all respondents I ; f @ f |

respondents at | | @ !
small agencies

respondents at ) ,
large agencies

not important — 1 2 3 4 5 — extremely important

Average Rating

Figure 4-1. Importance of Addressing Homelessness
Compared to Other Priorities, by Individual Respondent

of individual respondents rate “undeveloped/unclear policies” on homelessness as a challenge (major or minor)
(See Figure 3-1). Large agencies are more likely to have formal policies or be in the process of developing them,
though the difference between large and small agencies on this question is not statistically significant. Compared
to the 2016 TCRP study findings (Boyle, 2016), a lower share of agencies in our survey has any kind of policies,
though the earlier survey included fewer very small agencies than our sample. Even among the agencies that do
have formal policies today, only two, the Denton County Transportation Authority (DCTA) in Texas and Los
Angeles Metro, post them publicly on their website.

Table 4-2. Policies on Interacting with People Experiencing Homelessness, by Agency

Policies and Procedures on Agencies | Comparison: 2016 TCRP Survey
Homelessness | %
Formal policies 22 19.3% 14 28.6%

Developing policies 9 7.9% N/A
Informal policies 44 38.6% 28 57.1%
No policies 38 33.3% 7 14.3%

Don’t know 1 0.9% N/A
Total 114 100.0% 49 100.0%

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

Homelessness in Transit Environments

27



In 2020, U.S. transit agencies were buffeted by the protests nationwide following the killing of George Floyd,
Breonna Taylor, and Ahmaud Arbery. Protests affected operations at the street level, such as rerouting buses
around demonstrations, and at the system level, such as agency-wide shutdowns during curfew hours (Nguyen,
2020) and lending buses to carry police officers to, and arrestees from, areas of confrontation (Nelson, 2020 and
Do and Walker, 2020). Despite the dramatic effects of these protests on transit and discussion by activists of the
interplay of transportation and policing, few operators (15%) report changing their policies around homelessness
in response (See Table 4-3). This dovetails with the finding above that very few survey respondents see policing
and police brutality as a challenge for their agency with regards to homelessness (See Figure 3-1). Again, large
agencies are more likely to have made policy changes, but not to a statistically significant degree. While three
operators volunteered that they have reduced policing of unhoused people in response and two have deployed
more social workers, two have increased policing of people experiencing homelessness. The most common
change reported is simply that new policies are still under discussion (5 agencies).

Table 4-3. Changes in Policies on Homelessness Caused by the National Focus on Policing, by Agency

Effect of Focus on Small Agencies Large Agencies
Policing on _ _
Homelessness Policies # % # %
New or altered policies 3 9.4% 11 25.0% 14 15.1%
No change in policies 25 78.1% 32 72.7% 57 78.1%
Don’t know 4 12.5% 1 2.3% 5 6.8%
Total 32 100.0% 44 100.0% 76 100.0%

4.4. Agency Responses to Homelessness

4.4.1. Actions Taken by Agencies

Even though most agencies, as we saw, do not have formal policies on how to respond to homelessness, most of
them nonetheless take a number of actions in response to it. Many of these actions relate to the enforcement of
municipal anti-loitering laws and other efforts to discourage or push unhoused people from transit spaces; other
actions involve offering certain services to unhoused individuals (See Table 4-4). The most common practice,
undertaken by two thirds of responding agencies, is requiring that all riders exit the transit vehicle at the end of the
route and pay a fare to re-board, a protocol that disrupts unhoused riders from continually resting on transit
vehicles throughout the day. About half of the responding agencies enforce anti-loitering laws, clear homeless
encampments from transit settings, and undertake sweeps of areas on their systems where unhoused individuals
are known to congregate. About half of the responding agencies also employ “hostile architecture,” such as
installing arm dividers at benches at bus stops that prevent people from using them as beds. Less common are a
number of responses that provide services to riders experiencing homelessness. For example, almost one third of
the responding agencies indicate that they provide free or discounted fares to unhoused riders and service
providers who work with them; more than one fifth allow unhoused riders to use vehicles or transit centers as

Homelessness in Transit Environments

28



shelters during extreme weather; and a fifth have modified their service to add additional routes or service
connecting to homeless shelters.

Table 4-4. Common Actions in Response to Homelessness, by Agency

Comparison: 2016 TCRP

Agencies

Category Action S
# (outof105) | % \ #(outofd5) | %
Requirement that riders exit the transit
vehicle at the last stop or pay an 70 66.7% 16 i 35.6%
additional fare to re-board
Installation of structural elements or
g landscaping to discourage sleeping at 52 49.5% N/A
qE) stops or stations
[&]
“CE) Enforcement of anti-loitering laws 51 48.6% 28 62.2%
w
Clearance of encampments from transit
settings 49 46.7% N/A
Sweeps of areas where unhoused people 44 41.9% 18 40.0%
are known to congregate
Discounted or free fares for unhoused
riders or distribution of free or discounted 33 31.4% 13 28.9%
passes to homeless service providers
e
8 Using vehicles or facilities as
g cooling/heating centers during extreme 25 23.8% N/A
a3 weather
E . | |
g Additional service or modified routes 23 21.9% N/A
3 connecting to shelters
[&]
2 . .
[} Allowing unhoused people to use transit o
. facilities to spend the night 5 4.8% N/A
Discounted or free bike share for 1 1.0% N/A
unhoused people

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

In our results, large transit agencies are statistically significantly more likely than small transit agencies to enforce
anti-loitering laws and generally are more likely to be taking one or more of the service and outreach actions shown
in Table 4-4. Agencies from outside California are statistically significantly more likely than California agencies to
use vehicles as cooling or heating centers and provide modified service to connect unhoused people to shelters.

Homelessness in Transit Environments




Interestingly, adoption of the requirement that riders exit and re-board at the end of lines has risen dramatically
since the 2016 TCRP survey, while enforcement of anti-loitering laws has fallen (Boyle, 2016).

In a separate survey question, we asked respondents to characterize the balance between outreach and
enforcement actions in their agency’s interactions with people experiencing homelessness. Most respondents
report that their agencies maintain a balance between outreach and enforcement actions, but there are also more
respondents who say that their agencies have more enforcement actions than those who say that their agencies
have more outreach actions. The same is true for responses tallied by agency (See Table 4-5). Nevertheless, we
note the inconsistency between the findings in Table 4-4 that show more discrete enforcement actions and the
self-perceptions in Table 4-5 that show that a majority of agencies believe that they have a balance between
outreach and enforcement actions. Moreover, despite the fact that 44 percent of respondents in the 2016 TCRP
desired that their agency take more outreach and service actions, the balance today remains even or slightly tilted
towards enforcement.

Table 4-5. Balance between Outreach and Enforcement
in Agencies’ Response to Homelessness, by Agency

Agencies

Balance of Outreach versus Enforcement

More outreach actions 16 16.0%

More enforcement actions 19 19.0%

Balance between outreach and enforcement actions 43 43.0%
Don’t know 12 12.0%

Respondents disagree 10 10.0%

Total 100 100.0%

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

4.4.2. Varying Responses under Different Circumstances

Transit agencies’ responses to homelessness may also vary under different circumstances. Findings from the
2016 TCRP survey showed that some agencies altered their responses during cold winters, hot summers, and
other inclement weather events, but the majority (62%) did not (Boyle, 2016). Our survey finds a smaller share
(41.6%) of agencies whose responses to homelessness do not vary with circumstances and also confirms that
many agencies (39.6%) do tend to have more extensive efforts to address homelessness during extreme weather
(See Table 4-6). Additionally, a significant share (27.7%) of agencies have more extensive interactions with
unhoused people on their systems at night and in the early morning, while fewer agencies (8.9%) report doing so
during peak hours.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

30



Table 4-6. Changes in Response to Homelessness under Different Circumstances, by Agency

FrerEEs i Reaes Small Agencies \ Large Agencies \ Total

to Homelessness

#(outofd7) | % \ #(outof54) | % \#(outof1o1); %

More extensive in

13 27.7% 27 50.0% 40 39.6%
extreme weather

More extensive during

peak hours 1 2.1% 8 14.8% 9 8.9%

More extensive during the
late evening, overnight, or 5 10.6% 23 42.6% 28 27.7%
in the early morning

More extensive during the

COVID-19 pandemic 11 23.4% 18 33.3% 29 28.7%

Less extensive during the
COVID-19 pandemic 2 4.3% 3 5.6% 5 5.0%
No changes 26 55.3% 16 29.6% 42 41.6%

Table 4-6 also shows some differences between large and small agencies in their responses to homelessness.
Overall, we find that large agencies are more likely to alter their efforts in extreme weather, at night, and at peak
periods, the first two with a statistically significant difference. In contrast, small agencies are statistically
significantly more likely to report no changes under different circumstances.

4.5. Changing Responses to Homelessness during the Pandemic

4.5.1. Rising Effort, Altered Policies, and New Strategies

The COVID-19 pandemic has caused a number of agencies to change the way they respond to homelessness on
their system. First, many operators have increased their overall efforts. Despite the difficulties of in-person work
during the pandemic, more agencies (28.7%) report increasing their homelessness responses during the COVID-
19 pandemic than those that report decreasing them (5.0%) (See Table 4-6), underscoring the severity of the
homelessness crisis on many transit systems since the onset of the pandemic (See Section 3.3). Large agencies
are more likely to have altered the level of their efforts, though not to a statistically significant degree.

In addition to expanding existing efforts, the pandemic has led many agencies to develop or rethink their policies
on homelessness as well. As Table 4-7 shows, 41 percent of operators have created or altered policies and
procedures on interacting with unhoused people because of the pandemic. Large agencies are more likely to
have done so, but not to a statistically significant degree.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

31



Table 4-7. Changes in Policies on Homelessness Caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic, by Agency

Effect of Pandemic on | Small Agencies Large Agencies
Homelessness Policies | # % # %
New or altered policies | 10 | 32.3% 20 | 47 .6% 30 | 41.1%
No change in policies 20 64.5% 22 52.4% 42 57.5%
Don’t know 1 3.2% 0 0.0% 1 1.4%
Total 31 100.0% 42 100.0% 73 100.0%

Common policy changes that survey respondents report include:

e General public health changes (15 agencies), including providing personal protective equipment like
masks to vehicle operators and homeless outreach staff (5 agencies) and cleaning and sanitizing
surfaces more often (4 agencies)

e Increased enforcement and new limits on time on vehicles and in transit settings (13 agencies), including
asking riders to exit a transit vehicle at the end of the route (6 agencies), limiting people’s time at stations
and stops (3 agencies), and narrowing the hours of operation of customer service centers (2 agencies)

e Decreased enforcement and increased outreach (12 agencies), including suspending the clearing of
encampments, following guidelines from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) (6
agencies) and offering masks to people experiencing homelessness (2 agencies)

e Temporary suspension of fares: this policy is discussed in the next section.

In implementing their altered or existing policies, operators have also begun to execute new strategies concerning
homelessness during the pandemic. Below, we discuss strategies—specific actions, initiatives, partnerships,
etc.—started during the pandemic, as opposed to policies (referred to in the discussion above)—the rules by
which staff and riders must abide and under which particular strategies are enacted.

Overall, 29 percent of agencies report initiating at least one new strategy since the onset of the pandemic. The
most common strategy for dealing with people experiencing homelessness during the pandemic is to begin
partnerships: with social service agencies (6 agencies), shelters (3 agencies), city/county offices (2 agencies),
and law enforcement agencies (2 agencies). These represent 18 percent of the partnerships that agencies report
in the survey (See Section 4.7). Agencies also report new outreach programs (2 agencies), distribution of
information about resources (2 agencies), extra bus service connecting people experiencing homelessness to
shelters (2 agencies), donation of surplus buses to shelters (1 agency), and distribution of food or water to
unhoused individuals (1 agency).

Agencies also report new punitive initiatives towards people experiencing homelessness during the pandemic,
most commonly efforts to reduce loitering. These include implementation of anti-loitering sweeps (4 agencies),
enforcement of riders exiting at the end of the line (3 agencies), hardscape changes and defensive architecture (2
agencies), enforcement of closed hours at transit centers (2 agencies), fare enforcement blitzes (1 agency), a

Homelessness in Transit Environments

32



new bulky item rule (1 agency), an anti-panhandling initiative (1 agency), code of conduct enforcement (1
agency), and bus shelter/bench removal (1 agency).

Three agencies have hired or contracted additional employees at least in part to assist with unhoused people: two
have hired additional security officers, while one has hired additional transit ambassadors.

4.5.2. Fares, Fare Enforcement, and Homelessness during the Pandemic

Finally, a number of agencies have altered their fare policies during the pandemic; these changes have been
implemented for public health reasons but have potential effects on system homelessness as well. For context, as
discussed in Section 2.2, the survey found that transit operators generally report higher numbers of people
experiencing homelessness on their systems since the pandemic. While factors beyond transit itself have
worsened homelessness across the board, media reports and agency leadership have also speculated that
suspending fares during the pandemic, as many agencies have done, has increased homelessness on transit
(Bliss, 2020). However, it is also likely that the closure of spaces such as libraries, where people experiencing
homelessness often congregate, is driving up their numbers on transit regardless of fare policy. Thus, while the
relationship between fares and homelessness during the pandemic is worth exploring, we urge caution in drawing
causal relationships from the survey results alone.

For context, though data are hard to come by, a 2008 study of unhoused people in Long Beach, California found
that 27 percent of transit-rider respondents “hopped on without paying,” while an overlapping 20 percent
negotiated a free ride with the driver (Jocoy and Del Casino, 2010). The rate of fare evasion among all riders,
meanwhile, seems to range from the low single digits on subway systems with fare gates to 22 percent on New
York City’s buses (New York MTA, 2019 and Fitzsimmons and Sandoval, 2019). In either case, estimating fare-
evaders, who avoid many of the very mechanisms by which agencies count riders, is inherently difficult.

Our survey question on fare policy during the pandemic drew a distinction between reducing fares (18 agencies),
eliminating fares altogether (65 agencies), and suspending fare inspection and enforcement (i.e., implementing an
“honor system”) (37 agencies).® The last is a distinct policy change from actually changing fare rates: some
agencies have nominally maintained the requirement of fare payment on the books but had their drivers stop
asking riders to pay and their law enforcement personnel stop conducting fare checks. Table 4-8 provides a
cross-tabulation of changes in fare policy during the pandemic and changes in homelessness in transit
environments, as reported by the responding agencies, excluding those that were unsure.® Whether an agency
has continued to collect and enforce fares as normal is not substantively correlated with its size.

5. These categories group together even finer distinctions of fare policy changes during the pandemic, which the Transit App
has cataloged (Transit App, 2020b).

6. In the survey, respondents could select more than one policy. A respondent might do so because they implemented multiple
policies at the same time (say, both formally reducing fares and moving to an honor system), because they implemented one
policy and then another (as pandemic-related travel restrictions tightened or loosened), or because fare policy varied by mode.
In our analysis and in Table 4-8, an agency is classified as “fare-free” if it eliminated fares during the pandemic on at least one
mode. An agency is classified as an “honor system” if it suspended fare enforcement during the pandemic on at least one
mode and if it is not already in the “fare-free” category.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

33



Table 4-8. Changes in Fare Policy versus Homelessness, by Agency

Collecting Fares Honor System Fare-free
Pandemic Change Total
# % # % # %

Fewer people experiencing o o o
homelessness on transit 4 17.4% 0 0.0% 2 3.8% 6
No significant change 10 43.5% 2 11.8% 18 34.0% 30

More people experiencing o o o
homelessness on transit 9 39.1% 15 88.2% 33 62.3% 57
Total 23 100.0% 17 100.0% 53 100.0% 93

Systems that have changed fare policy report higher levels of homelessness. But to separate the effects of fare
enforcement versus the fare price itself, we ran two chi-square tests:”

e Systems that have eliminated fare enforcement (the “honor system” and “fare-free” categories) versus
those that have not (the “collecting fares” category) and

e Systems that have eliminated fares (the “fare-free” category) versus those that have not (the “honor
system” and “collecting fares” categories)

The differences are only statistically significant based on fare enforcement. In other words, while fare-free
systems do experience more reported homelessness during the pandemic than systems with no changes in fares,
the removal of fare checks explains the correlation, not a change in the listed fare price itself. To be sure, this
analysis is based on respondents’ perceptions of levels of homelessness, which, for reasons discussed in Section
2.2, might be skewed. Nonetheless, it appears that differences in fare enforcement are behind the correlation, and
once enforcement is suspended, changing the actual fare price does not make a significant difference.

4.6. Implementation and Resources

4.6.1. Budget and Funding

Implementation of responses to homelessness requires resources. However, crucially, the large majority of
agencies (77.5%) do not have a dedicated line item in their budgets for such actions (See Table 4-9). Though our
survey finds that few agencies have a specific homelessness budget allocation, their share is greater than the one
found by the 2018 APTA survey, in which only five percent of respondents reported having a specific budget
allocation for responses to homelessness (Bell et al., 2018). However, only six agencies in our survey report
receiving any funding from outside sources (federal, state, or local government) to address issues of
homelessness, five of which are in California. Instead, 41 percent of the responding agencies draw funding from

7. With the categories of “fewer people experiencing homelessness on transit” and “No significant change” collapsed for ease
of calculation

Homelessness in Transit Environments



their general operating funds, while another 40 percent indicate that they do not spend funds specifically on
addressing homelessness. Only ten out of the 102 agencies that responded to this survey question about funding
allocate $100,000 or more annually to respond to homelessness, and only three of these allocate $1 million or
more (all large agencies: Metropolitan Transportation Authority New York City Transit (New York MTA), Los
Angeles Metro, and Portland’s Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (TriMet)). Only three
California transit agencies allocate more than $100,000 annually to such responses. Smaller agencies are less
likely to have higher levels of funding, but the difference between their budgets allocated to homelessness and
the budgets of larger agencies is not statistically significant, nor is the difference in homelessness response
budgets between California and non-California agencies. To some degree, then, this lack of funding for
addressing homelessness—which poses a challenge to operators according to almost eight out of ten survey
respondents (See Figure 3-1)—is common across almost all agencies.

Table 4-9. Allocated Funding for Addressing Homelessness, by Agency

Agencies

Funding for Homelessness Response

No dedicated line item in budget 79 | 77.5%
Less than $100,000 2 2.0%
$100,000 to $499,999 7 6.9%
$500,000 to $999,999 0 0.0%
$1 million or more 3 2.9%

Don’t know 11 10.8%

Total 102 100.0%

4.6.2. Staff and Training

Potentially as a result of lack of funding, the vast majority of agencies (84.5%) report not having specifically
designated staff addressing issues of homelessness in their systems (See Table 4-10). Only two agencies (Los
Angeles Metro and the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA) in Philadelphia) report
having six or more staff members dedicated to such issues, while another 11 agencies report having at least one
staffer working on homelessness issues. Such lack of dedicated staff is also common for all agencies, as we do
not find any statistically significant differences between large and small agencies nor between agencies from
California and outside. A comparison between our findings and the 2016 TCRP survey further indicates that
transit agencies have been persistently understaffed to address homelessness on their systems (See Table 4-10)
(Boyle, 2016).

Homelessness in Transit Environments

35



Table 4-10. Staff Dedicated to Homelessness Response, by Agency

Staff for Homelessness Agencies | Comparison: 2016 TCRP Survey
Response | # E %

No staff | 87 | 84.5% 38 - 84.4%
1 staff member 3 2.9% 3 6.7%
2 to 5 staff members 8 7.8% 3 6.7%
6 to 10 staff members 2 1.9% 0 0.0%
More than 10 staff members 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Don’t know or other 3 2.9% 1 2.2%

Total 103 100.0% 45 100.0%

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

Our respondents indicate that the responsibility of implementing policies, initiatives, and procedures to address
homelessness is mostly shared by law enforcement agencies (such as transit police, municipal police, or even
private security) and transit agency staff (mostly operations supervisors, transit vehicle drivers, and at times even
executive staff). About a third of agencies also utilize social service workers, transit ambassadors, and homeless
outreach personnel from other agencies. While large and small agencies are about equally likely to rely on their
own general staff to implement homelessness policies, large agencies are statistically significantly more likely to
also utilize transit police and social service workers or transit ambassadors. California agencies are more likely to
rely on municipal police officers to implement homelessness policies than operators in other states are.

Agencies are divided in their responses about employee training: Slightly more agencies (53%) train their front-
line employees or even all employees on how to interact with unhoused riders, while 43 percent do not offer such
training, and a few respondents are uncertain about this issue (See Table 4-11). Our findings are similar to what
the 2016 TCRP survey found (Boyle, 2016) but significantly lower to the findings of the 2018 APTA survey; they
dovetail with our previous discussion that 56 percent of respondents view a lack of training as a major or minor
challenge for their agency (See Figure 3-1).

4.7. Partnerships

Given that transit agencies have limited resources and that homelessness is a larger societal problem, it is
common for transit agencies to collaborate with other agencies and organizations to address homelessness. Our
survey finds that most transit operators (85%) have developed partnerships with one or more outside agencies
and organizations to address homelessness on their systems. Table 4-12 lays out these partnerships and
compares our findings to those from the 2016 TCRP survey (Boyle, 2016).

Homelessness in Transit Environments

36



Table 4-11. Homelessness Training, by Agency

Agencies Comparison: 2016 Comparison: 2018
Training on 9 TCRP Survey APTA Survey
Homelessness _ ‘ _
% # % # %
To all employees 7 6.9% 1 2.2% N/A
To front-line employees 47 46.1% 18 40.9% 40 87.0%
No training 44 43.1% 18 40.9% 6 13.0%
Don’t know or other 4 3.9% 7 15.9% N/A
Total 102 100.0% 44 100.0% 46 100.0%

Supplemental data sources: Boyle, 2016 and Bell et al., 2018

Table 4-12. Transit Agency Partnerships, by Agency

Agencies | Comparison: 2016 TCRP Survey
Partnerships
# (out of 104) ! | # (outof45) | %

With local law enforcement agencies 72 69.2% 26 60.5%

With homeless shelters 49 471% 21 48.8%

With public social service agencies 60 57.7% 28 65.1%

With private or Nonprofit 26 60.5%

nonprofit social 53 51.0%

service organizations Private 8 18.6%
With public health agencies 39 37.5% N/A
With other transit agencies 16 15.4% N/A
With other local governments 33 31.7% N/A

No partnerships 15 14.4% 11 25.6%
Don’t know 1 1.0% N/A

Other N/A 3 7.0%

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



The increase in the share of transit agencies that have developed partnerships with outside agencies (as
compared with the 2016 survey (Boyle, 2016)) may be an indication of a shift towards a more holistic approach
towards addressing homelessness. Our survey finds that not only are transit agencies collaborating with law
enforcement agencies, homeless shelters, and social service agencies and organizations, but they are also
partnering with public health agencies, with other local governments, and in some cases among themselves.

However, this could also be the outcome of a persistent lack of resources among transit agencies in the face of
worsening homelessness across American cities. Indeed, despite rising numbers of partnerships, 54 percent of
survey respondents, nonetheless, consider a lack of partnerships with social service agencies to be a challenge
for their agency, and two-thirds see a lack of support from city, county, and state governments as a challenge
(See Figure 3-1). Moreover, we find that large agencies are more likely than small agencies to partner with
outside agencies to address homelessness (See Table 4-13). Specifically, large agencies are statistically
significantly more likely than small agencies to partner with homeless shelters, public social service agencies, and
other local governments. At first, this may seem counterintuitive: larger agencies should, in theory, have greater
capacity to address homelessness internally. However, large agencies tend to operate in large metropolitan
areas, where homelessness is more extensive and where organizations beyond transit operators have developed
specialized capacity and expertise to respond to it—hence the need for collaborative efforts to address the issue.

Table 4-13. Transit Agency Partnerships, by Agency: Agency Size

Small Agencies \ Large Agencies
Partnerships

# (out of 48) ! | # (outof 56) | %

With local law e_nforcement 29 60.4% 43 76.8%
agencies

With homeless shelters 17 35.4% 32 57.1%

With public social service agencies 20 41.7% 40 71.4%

With privgte or nopprqﬁt social 23 47.9% 30 53.6%
service organizations

With public health agencies 15 31.3% 24 42.9%

With other transit agencies 8 16.7% 8 14.3%

With other local governments 10 20.8% 23 41.1%

No partnerships 8 16.7% 7 12.5%

Don’t know 1 21% 0 0.0%

Not all partnerships are equally effective and successful, though. More than half of the agencies that rate the
success of their partnerships say that those with nonprofits or social service agencies are the most successful.
Organizations listed as the most successful partners include public social service agencies (17 agencies), nonprofits

Homelessness in Transit Environments



addressing homelessness (10 agencies), shelters (9 agencies), other nonprofits (5 agencies), veterans’ services (2
agencies), and youth nonprofits (1 agency).

Thirty-three agencies (41% of those responding) list law enforcement partnerships as the most successful, including
general law enforcement (25 agencies), police social service units (4 agencies), and transit police (1 agency).
Smaller numbers of respondents list local government partnerships (6 agencies) or county/regional government
partnerships (3 agencies) as the most successful.

4.8. Self-evaluation of Responses to Homelessness

4.8.1. Evaluation of Agencies’ Overall Response

Given agencies’ limited resources (See Section 4.6) but strong sense that the challenge of homelessness merits
serious action (See Section 4.2), how successfully are they responding to it? In the eyes of agency staff
themselves, somewhat successfully. Most respondents characterize their agency’s homelessness efforts
positively (See Table 4-14). However, few call them “very successful,” with “somewhat successful” or “neutral” as
the most common responses. This overall evaluation remains mostly unchanged from the 2016 TCRP survey,
though in our survey, nine percent of respondents characterize their agency’s efforts as “very unsuccessful,” while
none did so in 2016 (Boyle, 2016).

Table 4-14. Self-evaluated Success of Agencies’ Efforts at Addressing Homelessness

Comparison: 2016 TCRP Survey

Individual Respondents

Rating of Success e
# % /3

Very unsuccessful 11 8.9% 0 0.0%

Somewhat unsuccessful 10 8.1% 2 4.3%
Neutral 46 37.1% 19 40.4%
Somewhat successful 52 41.9% 25 53.2%

Very successful 5 4.0% 1 2.1%
Total 124 100.0% 47 100.0%

Supplemental data source: Boyle, 2016

Though respondents working at large operators are slightly more likely to deem their efforts successful, the
differences on this question between them and their peers at small operators are not statistically significant.® In
other words, the size of the operator is not substantively correlated with the success of its response to

8. With the two successful and two unsuccessful categories each combined for ease of calculation

Homelessness in Transit Environments



homelessness, at least in the eyes of its staff. Interestingly, respondents in senior management and planning
roles are more negative in rating their agency’s response, while staff in outreach positions and safety and security
roles are more positive. The latter staff directly interact with people experiencing homelessness far more often,
which could lend credence to their more sanguine assessment. On the other hand, management’s more
pessimistic outlook may come from a fuller perspective removed from the day-to-day ups and downs of outreach
and enforcement work.

4.8.2. Evaluation of Specific Strategies

Respondents similarly believe that specific strategies undertaken by their agencies are at least somewhat
successful (See Figure 4-2). All strategies listed by ten or more respondents are characterized as moderately or
very successful by at least 80 percent of those who rated them. The strategies most likely to be rated moderately
or very successful are all enforcement-related: policing (100%), enforcement of fare/passenger conduct policies
(100%), anti-loitering policies (96%), and hostile architecture (88%). Strategies to assist people experiencing
homelessness are rated as slightly less (though still largely) successful: outreach/distribution of resources (87%),
partnerships with service providers (84%), transit services/discounts (82%), and government partnerships (80%).
We discuss below and in Section 5.4 how different definitions of “success” might make enforcement strategies
seem successful by one measure—reducing the number of unhoused people on the system—but outreach
policies seem less successful by another, arguably more difficult metric—improving the lives of the unhoused.

4.8.3. Successes and Obstacles

In an open-ended question on the “primary positive outcomes of your agency’s efforts to address homelessness,”
nearly half of the agencies (38 out of 71 responding) report that their efforts have resulted in positive outcomes for
the transit agency. These include fewer unhoused people on the system (16 agencies), higher customer
satisfaction or fewer customer complaints (10 agencies), better-trained or more confident staff (6 agencies), and
better coordination with partners (6 agencies). Meanwhile, about a third of agencies (32%) find that the primary
positive outcomes from their efforts are improvements for people experiencing homelessness themselves,
including connecting them to housing resources (14 agencies), providing more social services (10 agencies) and
offering free or reduced fares (3 agencies). While both of these sets of findings are desirable, it is interesting that
some agencies implicitly define success on the issue of homelessness as improved operation of their system
(because of fewer homeless riders), while others define it as improved quality of life for unhoused people
themselves.

Among the challenges and drawbacks of agencies’ homelessness efforts, respondents most often cite inadequate
funding (13 agencies), a sense that their efforts are of low priority to law enforcement or social services agencies
(13 agencies), and negative effects of their efforts on other riders (12 agencies). Other reported obstacles include
unhoused people’s reluctance to accept assistance (10 agencies), altercations (9 agencies), the recurring nature
of the problem (e.g., homeless encampments are rebuilt once removed) (9 agencies), lack of real housing options
(7 agencies), inadequate staffing (5 agencies), and an inability to collect fares from unhoused people (4
agencies).

4.8.4. Plans and Best Practices

In response to a question about policies or interventions planned for the near future, 40 percent (23 of 57
responding agencies) report they have no plans or that their plans are still in discussion. Of those having plans,
the most common is hiring additional staff: outreach staff (7 agencies), social workers or mental health specialists
(4 agencies) or a crisis intervention team (1 agency). Other planned interventions include partnering with social

Homelessness in Transit Environments

40



Unsuccessful No rating B Moderately successful m Very successful
10 0 10 20 30 40

Partnerships with service providers 7
Enforcement of fare / conduct policies

Anti-loitering policies

Partnerships with governments 4 1
Qutreach / distribution of resources 2 4 10 3 n=19
5 |
3 I
Transit services / discounts 2 1“ n=12
I
Hostile architecture 12 n=10

Encampment removal

Dedicated employees / contractors

Employee training

) =
= = =
I I I
o o ~

10 20 30 40
Respondents

(=]

10

Figure 4-2. Self-evaluation of Homelessness Response Strategies, by Individual Respondent

service agencies to provide more resources to unhoused people (3 agencies), public education campaigns about
homelessness (3 agencies), and creating a drop-in facility on transit property (2 agencies). Five agencies plan to
increase enforcement to discourage unhoused people from using their transit system, including enforcing
violations (3 agencies), adding fencing to reduce trespassing (1 agency), and reinstating fares (1 agency).

Looking beyond their own agency, most respondents (64%) are unaware of any specific successful interventions
at other agencies to cite as best practices. Of those who have responded to this question, five cite efforts by Los
Angeles Metro and two by BART (including social workers who accompany law enforcement officers and
dedicated outreach teams), while the City of Edmonton and the Twin Cities’ Metro Transit Police Department’s
Homeless Action Program in Minnesota each have received one mention. A few respondents refer to
interventions rather than agencies, such as drop-in centers at hotspots on the transit system (such as, SEPTA’s
Hub of Hope), pairing police with social workers, general partnerships with social service agencies, and providing
transportation to shelters and meal delivery during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

41



5. Reflections

Homelessness in Transit Environments



5.1. Reflection on the Extent of Homelessness: The Need for
Better Data

While homelessness is present and likely prevalent on transit systems across the U.S. and Canada, one telling
finding from the survey is that almost no agencies count the number of people experiencing homelessness on
their system (See Section 2.2). However, assessing the true scale of the crisis and evaluating possible policy
responses requires this kind of data collection. These data would benefit transit agencies and their partners in
homeless policy implementation, transit riders and the larger public concerned with rising homelessness and
effective responses, and those experiencing homelessness themselves. By not counting the people experiencing
homelessness, policymakers implicitly send a message that these people do not count.

The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) requires that regional housing bodies conduct
biennial “point-in-time” (PIT) counts of people experiencing homelessness, and some regions conduct annual
counts (U.S. HUD, 2020). These counts often include samples of the transit network, sending counters to the
ends of certain bus lines to count people sleeping on vehicles (Caplan, 2020). At a minimum, the portion of
houseless individuals that each count finds in transit settings should be disaggregated and reported separately.
Ideally, PIT counts should include a full tally of unhoused people on every transit line and facility in the region,
made available publicly, so that policymakers can best direct resources. Along with assisting the PIT count, transit
operators could also sponsor their own counts, especially before and after adopting new policies. If cost is an
issue—as it often is in matters of homelessness—transit agencies should at least conduct counts at hotspots on
their system (such as those discussed in Section 2.3). Beyond homeless counts, operators who partner with law
enforcement or service providers should ensure through contract language that statistics on the number of
contacts, referrals to shelter and housing, and other relevant metrics are regularly collected and shared publicly.
Finally, agencies could instruct their drivers to hit a button on their automated vehicle location system whenever
they perceive that someone experiencing homelessness enters or exits, as, for instance, Southern California’s
Culver City Bus does (Stewart, 2020). This would provide valuable data on those (visibly) experiencing
homelessness who may not sleep on transit but nonetheless use it. Of course, in any count, the criteria used to
count someone as unhoused can make a difference in the result; agencies should consult with experts on
homelessness when developing these criteria, train counters on them, and ideally standardize them with other
operators.

5.2. Reflection on the Challenges of Homelessness: The Impact of
the Pandemic

The COVID-19 pandemic has not only brought contagion and disease but also economic hardship to many. We
are not aware of any homeless counts or official numbers reporting on the pandemic’s impact on homelessness;
nevertheless, the perception of the majority of transit staff surveyed is that the numbers of homeless riders have
increased during the pandemic. At a time when transit ridership has dropped significantly nationwide, public
libraries have closed, and many shelters have reached (or reduced) capacity, transit vehicles remain the only
available shelter for many unhoused individuals. This is possibly why the majority of transit agency respondents
perceive homelessness as a greater challenge now, during the pandemic, than before.

We find that the pandemic has also changed the way that many transit agencies respond to visible homelessness
on their systems, some heightening their enforcement strategies and others intensifying their outreach efforts or

Homelessness in Transit Environments

43



developing partnerships with social service agencies in order to do so. Thus, agencies have adopted a variety of
strategies in response to the pandemic, some more helpful to their unhoused riders, others more punitive. The
suspension of transit fares and the distribution of masks and other protective gear targeted all transit riders but
must have been perceived positively particularly by unhoused riders. On the other hand, the closure of transit
center buildings, the enforcement of disembarking transit vehicles at the end of their routes, and policies against
the carrying of bulky items on transit vehicles must have been particularly hard for homeless riders.

We also find that during the pandemic, a rise in perceived homelessness on transit is correlated with removing
fare enforcement, not with changing the listed fare price (See Section 4.5.2). This dovetails with findings from
other literature: most homeless people in Jocoy and Del Casino’s focus group (2010) did provide payment (either
in cash or through passes given to them by service providers), while other studies show that policing strategies
that involve direct confrontation, like fare checks, do drive unhoused people out of their settings, often through
intimidation, harassment, and citations (Goldfischer, 2019 and Herring, 2019). In some sense, the current fare
suspensions provide a test for what transit use and homelessness on transit would look like if agencies eliminate
fares permanently, as operators like Los Angeles Metro are considering (Hymon, 2020a, 2020b). On the other
hand, the factors behind whether housed and unhoused travelers use transit during a pandemic differ greatly from
those at play afterwards, so fare-free transit now is an imperfect model at best for fare-free transit later.
Regardless, agencies should keep in mind that interactions between unhoused riders and police or other agents
of the transit system not only play a larger role in homelessness policy than the listed fare price but also will
continue even on a system without fares, absent other policy changes.

5.3. Reflection on Responses to Homelessness: Effective, Funded
Policies and Partnerships

The survey shows that the vast majority of agencies do not have formal policies or protocols on how to address
homelessness on their systems. Nevertheless, they use a combination of law enforcement and outreach
strategies to address the issue. While agencies seem slightly more prone to use more enforcement than outreach
strategies (as shown in Table 4-5), we also notice a shift to more outreach strategies, compared to survey
findings from 2016 (See Section 4.4.1) (Boyle, 2016). This shift, if it is indeed taking place, seems to be in the
right direction, since empirical studies about homelessness find that that law enforcement alone cannot address
the root problem, while outreach and support may be a more effective approach. In other words, removing people
experiencing homelessness from transit settings would frequently result in their reappearance in the same setting
at a later time or at another transit setting, as they have no other places to go. On the other hand, seeking to
connect these individuals to shelter opportunities, social services, and medical or mental health resources
presents a more effective way to respond to the issue and even possibly to help some individuals get out of
homelessness. One challenge, however, is that many transit agencies may not be familiar with tasks relating to
community engagement and outreach to unhoused individuals. Therefore, joining forces with other municipal
agencies, social service providers, and nonprofits makes a lot of sense.

One important survey finding is, indeed, that the majority of transit operators have developed partnerships with
one or more outside agencies, organizations, and nonprofits as part of responding to homelessness in their
systems (See Section 4.7). Given the scale of the crisis, collaboration and partnership with other agencies and
organizations seems vital. In addition to the added expertise on matters relating to the welfare of unhoused
individuals, partnerships may also lead to cost-sharing and added resources for transit agencies. These
collaborations focus on connecting those experiencing homelessness to the broader social service system,

Homelessness in Transit Environments



beyond what operators directly administer, which can better deliver assistance and support. Additionally, transit
agencies should play a role in new or existing regional or citywide efforts against homelessness. This can take the
form of a task force or simply regular meetings of representatives from different agencies and nonprofits. Only a
small number of agencies, however, indicate participation in such coordinated efforts. Finally, partnerships should
be tailored to the role best suited for each partner. For instance, it may make more sense to engage a new social
service provider to conduct outreach on the system with specially trained caseworkers, rather than trying to
shoehorn this new role into a pre-existing contract with a law enforcement agency.

The survey findings make clear that the vast majority of agencies do not receive outside funding from federal,
state, or municipal sources to address homelessness on their systems (See Section 4.6.1). Possibly because of
this reason, only a handful of agencies have a dedicated line item in their budgets for homelessness response,
and even fewer agencies have dedicated staff working on homelessness issues (See Section 4.6.2). At the same
time, the perception of many respondents is that homelessness is on the rise. It then makes sense for transit
industry groups like APTA, CTA, and the Canadian Urban Transit Association to lobby legislators and
policymakers for grants that can help their members enact a series of measures and policies to respond to the
homeless crisis and also hire and train the necessary personnel to do so. While it may seem unfair that transit
systems address homelessness, a problem whose root causes they cannot solve, agencies should use that
sense of unfairness as a powerful argument for greater funding and resources instead of a reason to ignore the
problem.

5.4. The Meaning of Success

At a fundamental level, the path an agency chooses in addressing homelessness depends on how it defines
success. In response to an open-ended question on the most positive outcomes of their agency’s efforts, many
respondents gave us answers framed in terms of success for their agency itself, its staff, and its operations, but
not necessarily based on the welfare of people experiencing homelessness (See Section 4.8.3). For instance,
“better-trained staff’ and “better coordination with partners” may indirectly help unhoused people, but defining
better training and better partnerships as successes in and of themselves confuses means and ends. The real
metric of success should be how that training and coordination affects the welfare of people experiencing
homelessness—in other words if such training ultimately leads them to more resources.

This difference in framing becomes an issue when agencies define “fewer unhoused people on their system” as a
goal. Having fewer unhoused riders in transit settings might indeed speed up vehicles, reduce customer
complaints, or bring about other positive operational effects. But defining the agency’s goal in this way
incentivizes pushing as many unhoused people off the transit system as possible—to somewhere else, anywhere
else. In contrast, offering free or reduced fares to people experiencing homelessness would work against such a
goal. Many agencies might nonetheless adopt compassionate strategies, but the point stands that this way of
defining success employs the wrong yardstick. The differences in respondents’ evaluations of enforcement versus
outreach strategies, discussed in Section 4.8.2, makes finding the right metric for success even more imperative.

The most effective efforts at addressing homelessness stem from defining success in terms of improvements in
the lives and mobility of unhoused riders themselves. Regard for their well-being and unique access needs must
be built into agencies’ strategic plans and other such long-range planning documents. Key performance indicators
should include metrics like the number of unhoused riders referred to and placed into short-term shelter beds and
long-term housing or other needed resources such as access to mental and physical health care. To be sure,
improving the welfare of unhoused individuals should be a collective effort, and a transit agency cannot be

Homelessness in Transit Environments

45



expected to house the unhoused, when its primary mission is transportation. However, as Taylor and Morris
(2015, p. 347) incisively argue, under the umbrella of providing public transportation, transit agencies often have
conflicting or misdirected goals that “suggest a lack of focus on the needs of transit riders themselves, particularly
the poor and transit dependent.” Centering the mobility and wellbeing of unhoused riders when defining success
fits within transit’s social service role and is an important first step to improving outcomes for them and for all
riders.

5.5. Moving Forward

In conclusion, our survey of 115 transit operators and 142 agency staff members casts light on the issues and
challenges that many transit agencies in California and across the U.S. and Canada are facing as they seek to
respond to rising homelessness on their systems. Transit agencies have a social responsibility to ensure that their
services are easily accessible to their unhoused riders and also help these riders access assistance and support.
But transit agency staff often struggle to balance this responsibility with limited external resources and against
complaints from housed riders. Addressing the challenge of homelessness in transit environments requires
resources and collaboration with different partners but also learning from best practices. It is this pressing topic to
which we will turn in our next report.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

46



Appendices

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Appendix A: Responding Agencies

Table A-1. Responding Agencies

Oberator Central City State or Size Number of
P or County Province Respondents
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District (AC Transit) Oakland California large 1
Altamont Corridor Express (ACE) Stockton California small 1
Anaheim Transportation Network (ATN) Anaheim California small 1
Antelope Valley Transit Authority (AVTA) Palmdale California small 1
Arrowhead Economic Opportunity Agency Virginia Minnesota small 1
Ben Franklin Transit (BFT) Richland Washington large 1
Bi-State Development Agency of the Missouri-lllinois . . . .
Metropolitan District (METRO) Saint Louis Missouri large 1
Blue Water Area Transportation Commission (Blue .
Water Area Transit) Port Huron Michigan large 1
Capital Metropolitan Transportation Authority .
(Capital Metro/CMTA) Austin Texas large 2
Central Contra Costa Trar]3|t Authority (County Concord California small 1
Connection)
Central Florida Regional Transportation Authority Orlando Florida large 1
(LYNX)
Chicago Transit Authority (CTA) Chicago lllinois large 1
City and County of Honolulu (DTS) Honolulu Hawai'i large 1
City and County of San Francisco (San Francisco San California large 1
Municipal Transportation Agency/SFMTA) Francisco 9
City of Alexandria (DASH) Alexandria Virginia small 3
City of Charlotte (Charlotte Area Transit :
System/CATS) Charlotte North Carolina : large 1
City of Culver City (Culver CityBus) Culver City California small 1
City of Fairfield (Fairfield and Suisun Transit/FAST) Fairfield California small 1

Homelessness in Transit Environments 48



Oberator Central City State or Size Number of
P or County Province Respondents

City of Fresno (Fresno Area Express/FAX) Fresno California small 1
City of Gardena (GTrans) Gardena California small 1

City of Los Angeles (Los Angeles Department of I
Transportation/LADOT) Los Angeles California large 1

City of Memphis (Memphis Area Transit :
Authority/MATA) Memphis Tennessee small 1
City of Modesto (Modesto Area Express/MAX) Modesto California small 1
City of Norwalk (Norwalk Transit System/NTS) Norwalk California small 1
City of Phoenix Public Transit Department (Valley Phoenix Arizona large 1
Metro)
City of Raleigh (Capital Area Transit/CAT) Raleigh North Carolina : large 1
City of Redondo Beach (Beach Cities Transit/BCT) Rggggﬁo California small 1
City of Roseville Roseville California small 1
City of San Luis Obispo (SLO Transit) San Luis Califonia  small 1
Obispo

: : . : Santa I
City of Santa Clarita (Santa Clarita Transit/SCT) Clarita California small 1

. : . Santa I
City of Santa Monica (Big Blue Bus) Monica California small 1
City of Santa Rosa (Santa Rosa CityBus) Santa Rosa California small 1
City of Torrance (Torrance Transit System/TTS) Torrance California small 2
City of Visalia (Visalia Transit) Visalia California small 1

County of Siskiyou (Siskiyou Transit and General Siskiyou I
Express/STAGE) County California | small !
Dallas Area Rapid Transit (DART) Dallas Texas large 1
Denton County Transportation Authority (DCTA) Lewisville Texas small 1
Denver Regional Transportation District (RTD) Denver Colorado large 2
Fairfax County (Fairfax Connector) Fairfax Virginia large 1

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Oberator Central City State or Number of
P or County Province Respondents
Foothill Transit West Covina California large 1
Fort Worth Transportation Authority (Trinity
Metro/FWTA) Fort Worth Texas large 1
Gold Coast Transit (GCTD) Oxnard California small 1
Golden Empire Transit District (GET) Bakersfield California small 1
Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation San California small 1
District (Golden Gate Transit/GGBHTD) Francisco
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority ,
(RTA/GCRTA) Cleveland Ohio large 1
Greater Richmond Transit Company (GRTC Transit Richmond Virginia large 1
System)
Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Authority .
(HART) Tampa Florida small 1
Indianapolis and Marion County Public Indiananolis Indiana large 1
Transportation (IndyGo) P 9
King County Department of Metro Transit (King :
County Metro/KCM) Seattle Washington large 2
Kings County Area Public Transit Agency (Kings e
Area Rural Transit/KART) Hanford California small 1
Lake Transit Authority (LTA) Clearlake California small 1
Lane Transit District (LTD) Eugene Oregon large 1
Lee County (LeeTran) Fort Myers Florida small 2
Lexington Transit Authority (Lextran) Lexington Kentucky small 1
Long Beach Transit (LBT) Long Beach California small 1
Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation I
Authority (Los Angeles Metro/LA Metro/LACMTA) | -0S Angeles | California | large 2
Marin County Transit District (Marin Transit) San Rafael California small 1
Maryland Transit Administration (MTA) Baltimore Maryland large 1
Massachusetts Ba{M'IggrnAs)portatlon Authority Boston Massachusetts _ large 1

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Operator Central City Statg or ! Number of
or County Province Respondents
METRO Regional Transit Authority (METRO) Akron Ohio large | 1
Metro Transit Minneapolis Minnesota large 1
Metropolitan Atlar(]lt/?ARR?lPAig Transit Authority Atlanta Georgia large 5
Metropolitan Trigii; ?Fl\t/lhé'lr'lg C?)f Harris County, Houston Texas large 2
Metropolitan Tra‘l?rsa%::a(tl:/(lj'PA?§$8r'll'§y New York City Nev(\:/it\)(lork New York large 2
Milwaukee County Transit System (MCTS) Milwaukee Wisconsin large 2
Montachusett Regional Transit Authority (MART) Fitchburg Massachusetts : small 1
Monterey-Salinas Transit (MST) Monterey California small 1
Municipality of Anchorage (People Mover) Anchorage Alaska small 1
Napa Valley Transportation Authority (NVTA) Napa California small 1
New Orleans Regional Transit Authority New Louisiana small 1
(NORTA/RTA) Orleans
North County Transit District (NCTD) Oceanside California large 2
Northeast lllinois Regipnal Commuter Railroad Chicago llinois large 2
Corporation (Metra)
OC Transpo/City of Ottawa Ottawa Ontario large 1
Omnitrans (OMNI) B San , California large 1
ernardino
Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) Orange California large 1
Pierce County Transportation B(_eneﬁt Area Authority Tacoma Washington large 1
(Pierce Transit)
Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority (PSTA) = Sl Florida large 1
etersburg
Pioneer Valley Transit Authority (PVTA) Springfield Massachusetts : large 1
Port Authority of Allegheny County (Port Authority) Pittsburgh Pennsylvania : large 2
Potomac angolz\::ra?sasr;smgg}gf nsportation Woodbridge Virginia large 1

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Oberator Central City State or Size Number of
P or County Province Respondents
Prince George's County (TheBus) Largo Maryland small 2
Regional Transportation Commission of Southern
Nevada (RTC) Las Vegas Nevada large 1
Regional Transportation Commission of Washoe
County (RTC) Reno Nevada large 2
Rides Mass Transit District (RMTD) Harrisburg lllinois small 1
Riverside Transit Agency (RTA) Riverside California large 2
Sacramento Regional Transit District (Sacramento Sacramento California large >
RT/SacRT) g
Salem Area Mass Transit District (Cherriots) Salem Oregon large 1
San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) San Diego California large 1
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District I
(BART) Oakland California large 1
Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit District (Santa Santa California small 1
Barbara MTD/SBMTD) Barbara
Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority (VTA) San José California large 2
Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District (Santa Cruz 3
METRO/SCMTD) Santa Cruz California small 1
Societe de Transport de Montréal (STM) Montréal Québec large 1
Solano County Transit (SolTrans) Vallejo California small 1
South Central Transit Authority (SCTA) Lancaster Pennsylvania : small 1
Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority Philadelphia | Pennsylvania  large >
(SEPTA)
Southern California Regional Rail Authority I
(Metrolink/SCRRA) Los Angeles California small 1
Southwest Ohio Regional Transit Authority o : :
(SORTA/Metro) Cincinnati Ohio large 1
Suburban Mobility Authority for Regional . _—
Transportation (SMART) Detroit Michigan large 1
SunLine Transit Agency (SunLine) Indio California small 2

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Oberator Central City State or Size Number of
P or County Province Respondents
Tahoe Transportation District (TTD) South Lake California small 1
Tahoe
Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) Toronto Ontario large 2
Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky (TANK) Fort Wright Kentucky small 1
Transit Authority of Omaha (Metro) Omaha Nebraska small 1
Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of
Oregon (TriMet) Portland Oregon large 1
University of California, Davis (Unitrans) Davis California small 1
University of Massachusetts Transit Services Ambherst Massachusetts : small 1
Utah Transit Authority (UTA) Sa'(t:i't-;ke Utah large 3
. . Ventura I
Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) County California small 2
Victor Valley Transit Authority (VVTA) Hesperia California large 1
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority Washinaton District of large 2
(Metro/WMATA) 9 Columbia 9
West Texas Opportunities (TRAX) Lamesa Texas small 1
Westchester County (Bee-Line) White Plains New York large 1
Yolo County Transportation District (Yolobus/YCTD) | Woodland California small 1
Yuba-Sutter Transit Authority (YSTA) Yuba City California small 1

Homelessness in Transit Environments



Appendix B: Survey Questionnaire

Information
1. Agency information

Agency name:
Primary city or county served:
State or province:

2. Your information

Name:

Job title:

E-mail address:
Phone number:

Extent of Homelessness on Transit

3.

In what area do you primarily work?

Select all that apply.

d
d
d

Transit operations

Safety/security

Outreach, external affairs, or community
relations

Customer service/front-line staff

Other (please specify):

In this survey, we use the term “homeless people” for the sake of brevity to denote unsheltered individuals

experiencing homelessness.

4. Does your agency track counts of homeless
people on your transit system?
Select all that apply.

Yes, daily

Yes, weekly

Yes, monthly

Yes, quarterly

Yes, annually

No

| don’t know

Yes, other (please specify):

9 Ogooogoogoo

Does your agency have access to recent
counts or estimates (over the last couple of
years) of homeless people on your transit
system?

O Yes, for the whole transit system

O Yes, but only for some parts of the transit
system (e.g., some stations only, some bus
lines only, etc.)

O No

O Idon’t know

6.

In your estimate, what was the daily

homeless population on your transit system
and transit settings before the COVID-19
pandemic?

OO0OO0OO0OO0OO00O0

7.

Less than 100 people
100-499 people

500-999 people
1,000-2,499 people
2,500-4,999 people
5,000-10,000 people
More than 10,000 people
| don’t know

Have the numbers of homeless people on

your system and transit settings changed
during the COVID-19 pandemic?

(@)
(@)
(@)
(@)

Fewer homeless people
More homeless people
No significant change

| don’t know

Homelessness in Transit Environments



8. On what mode(s) does your agency mostly
see homeless people?
Select all that apply.

Bus

Light rail

Heavy rail/subway

Commuter rail or intercity rail
Ferry

Demand response or paratransit
None

| don’t know

Other (please specify):

Ooooooogono

9. In what setting(s) does your agency mostly
see homeless people?
Select all that apply.

On vehicles

At stops, at stations, or on platforms
On or near rights-of-way

At agency parking lots

oooono

other agency property
None

| don’t know

Other (please specify):

ood

Policies and Procedures

11. Does your agency have policies and
procedures for interacting with homeless
people?

O We have developed formal policies and
procedures

O We have informal policies and procedures

O We are in the process of developing policies
and procedures

O No

O | don’t know

At yards, maintenance and storage facilities, or

10. Where on your system can the most
homeless people be found, if anywhere?
Please indicate EITHER a street address or the
closest intersection.

Location name:

Street address or intersection:
City:

State or province:

ZIP code or postal code:

[IF FFORMAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES”]

12. Where are these policies and procedures
recorded?
Select all that apply.

O In report(s) or internal document(s), not online

O I don’t know
O Available on agency website (please include
link below):

Homelessness in Transit Environments

55



[SKIP IF “NO” ON POLCIES AND
PROCEDURES:]

13. Has COVID-19 led your agency to develop
new policies or alter existing policies on
homelessness?

(@)
(@)
(@)

| don’t know
No
Yes (In what way?):

[SKIP IF “NO” ON POLCIES AND
PROCEDURES:]

14. Has the recent national focus on policing
led you to develop new policies or alter your
existing policies on homelessness?

(@)
(@)
(@)

| don’t know
No
Yes (In what way?):

[SKIP IF “NO” ON POLCIES AND
PROCEDURES:]

15. Who is responsible for implementing
policies and procedures regarding
homelessness?

Select all that apply.

Ooooogono

Transit police

County or city police

Social service workers or transit ambassadors
Transit vehicle drivers

Operations supervisors

Other agency or non-agency staff (please

specify):

Challenges and Concerns

16. Has your agency taken any of the following
actions regarding homelessness?
Select all that apply.

O
O

Enforcement of anti-loitering laws
Requirement that riders exit the transit vehicle
at the last stop or pay additional fare to re-
board

Sweeps of areas where homeless people are
known to congregate

Clearance of homeless encampments from
transit settings

Installation of structural elements or
landscaping to discourage sleeping at stops or
stations (such as armrests in the middle of
benches)

Discounted or free fares for homeless people
or distribution of free or discounted passes to
homeless service providers

Allowing homeless people to use transit
facilities to spend the night

Discounted or free bike share for homeless
people

Using vehicles or facilities as cooling/heating
centers for homeless people during extreme
weather

Additional service or modified routes
connecting to shelters

Other policy/policies specific to homelessness
(please specify):

17. Compared to other policy priorities, how important do you consider addressing homelessness on
your system?

Not Important — 1

| 5 — Extremely Important

0 0

Homelessness in Transit Environments

56



18. Has COVID-19 changed your agency’s perception of the challenge of homelessness on your system?

O It has become a smaller challenge during the COVID-19 pandemic
O It has become a bigger challenge during the COVID-19 pandemic

O No change

19. Please characterize the following issues related to homelessness on your system.

Not a Challenge Minor Challenge Major Challenge
Extent of homelessness
on system © © ©
Undevelopgd/unclear o o o
policies
Lack of funding resources @) @) o)
Lack of support from
. . @) O o
city/county/state/province
Policing/police brutality @) @) ¢)
Lack of partnerships with o o o
social service agencies
Opposition from
homeless advocates © © ©
Other riders’ concerns
about the homeless © © ©
Lack of emphasis within
the transit agency © © ©
Lack of training of agency
personnel to respond to ¢) o) o)
homeless people
Other (please specify): ¢) ¢) ¢)

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



20. Based on any complaints you may have received, please characterize the level of each concern
among non-homeless transit riders when they interact with homeless people on your system.

No Concern Minor Concern Major Concern
Discomfort e} o) @)
Fear o) o) o)
Concern about
aggressive behavior © © ©
Concern about personal
P o) ) )

hygiene

Concern about
cleanliness of transit ) o) O
vehicles/seats/facilities

Concern about spread of

disease © © ©

Other (please specify): o) ¢) o)

Or, if your agency has received very few or no complaints regarding homelessness, check below:

O We have received very few or no complaints

21. In your view, does the presence of homeless people affect the transit ridership of non-homeless
customers?

Some Decrease in Major Decrease in
Ridership Ridership
Pre-COVID o o o
Post-COVID o) o o)

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



Responses to Homelessness

22. Please list and characterize any strategies that your agency has used over the last few years to
overcome challenges related to homelessness on your system.

Unsuccessful i Moderately Successful | Very Successful

Strategy 1

(Name/description): © o o)
Strategy 2

(Name/description): © o ¢}
Strategy 3

(Name/description): © O O
Strategy 4

(Name/description): © O O
Strategy 5

(Name/description): © O O

23. Were any of the strategies listed above initiated during the COVID-19 pandemic?

O Idon’t know
O No
O Yes (list strategy/strategies):

24. Did your agency do any of the following in response to COVID-19, either temporarily or permanently?
Select all that apply.

Reduce fares O O O
End fare
inspection/enforcement
(implement “honor = = =
system”)
Eliminate fares 0 0 0
None of the above O O O

Homelessness in Transit Environments -



25. Do your agency'’s efforts to respond to homelessness on your system change by season, time, or
circumstance?
Select all that apply.

Yes, more extensive in extreme weather

Yes, more extensive during peak hours

Yes, more extensive during late evening, overnight, or early morning
Yes, more extensive during COVID-19

Yes, less extensive during COVID-19

No changes

| don’t know

Other (please specify):

Ooooooooad

26. How would you characterize your agency’s efforts addressing homelessness on your system?

Somewhat Somewhat

Very Unsuccessful Neutral Very Successful

Unsuccessful Successful

o) o) o) o) o)

27. What have been the primary positive outcomes of your agency’s efforts to address homelessness?
If there were no outcomes, please say so.

28. What have been the challenges or drawbacks of these efforts?
If there were no challenges, please say so.

29. How would you characterize the balance between outreach and enforcement actions in your agency’s
interactions with homeless people?

O More outreach actions

O More enforcement actions

O Balance between outreach and enforcement actions

O | don’t know

30. Are there any policies or interventions related to homelessness that you would like to initiate on your
system in the near future?

Homelessness in Transit Environments 60



Partnerships

31. Has your agency partnered with other
agencies/organizations to address
homelessness?

Select all that apply.

Yes, with local law enforcement agencies
Yes, with homeless shelters

Yes, with public social service agencies
Yes, with private or nonprofit social service
agencies

Yes, with public health agencies

Yes, with other transit agencies

Yes, with other local governments

No

| don’t know

Other (please specify):

Ooooooo oood

Responsibilities and Resources

33. What is the approximate amount of the line
item in your agency’s annual budget that is
dedicated to addressing issues of
homelessness?

We have no dedicated line item in our budget
Less than $100,000

$100,000-$499,999

$500,000-$999,000

$1 million or more

| don’t know

OO0O0O00O0

34. Does your agency receive funding
specifically to address issues of
homelessness on your system?
Select all that apply.

Yes, from local/county government

Yes, from state/provincial government
Yes, from the federal government

Yes, from non-profits

No: we use general operating funds

No: we do not spend funds specifically on
addressing homelessness

| don’t know

Other (please specify):

oo oooooao

32. Please indicate which of the partnerships
listed in the prior question you deem as the
most successful and why.

35. Does your agency hire or contract staff that
have as their primary job duty addressing
issues of homelessness?

No

Yes: 1 staff

Yes: 2-5 staff

Yes: 6-10 staff

Yes: 11-25 staff

Yes: 26-50 staff

Yes: more than 50 staff
| don’t know

OO0OO0OO0OO0O0OO0OO0

36. Does your agency conduct or sponsor
training in relation to interactions with
homeless people?

O Yes, to all employees

O Yes, to front-line employees (e.g., bus
operators, customer service staff, transit police)

O No

O ldon’t know

37. Are you aware of any specific successful
interventions at other transit agencies
interacting with homeless people that you
would recommend as a best practice? If so,
please describe.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

61



References

Alam, B., Nixon, H., and Zhang, Q. (2015, May). Investigating the Determining Factors for Transit Travel Demand
by Bus Mode in U.S. Metropolitan Statistical Areas (Report 12-30). Mineta Transportation Institute, San
José State. Retrieved December 8, 2020, from http://transweb.sjsu.edu/PDFs/research/1101-transit-bus-
demand-factors-in-US-metro-areas.pdf.

BART, and Corey, Canapary, and Galanis Research. (2019, September 25). 2018 BART Customer Satisfaction
Study. BART. Retrieved December 8, 2020, from
https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/docs/CS2018 FinalReport 082919.pdf.

Bassett, E., Tremoulet, A., and Moe, A. (2013, July). Relocation of Homeless People from ODOT Rights-of-way
(OTREC-RR-12-14). Oregon Transportation Research and Education Consortium.
https://doi.org/10.15760/trec.67.

Bell, L., Beltran, G., Berry, E., Calhoun, D., Hankins, T., and Hester, L. (2018, September 19). Public Transit and
Social Responsibility: Homelessness (Leadership APTA). APTA. Retrieved October 8, 2020, from
https://www.apta.com/wp-content/uploads/Transit Responses _Homeless/REPORT-2018-Leadership-
APTA-Team-4-Public-Transit-and-Social-Responsibility.pdf.

Blasi, G. (2020, May 28). UD Day: Impending Evictions and Homelessness in Los Angeles (Housing Justice in the
Time of COVID-19). UCLA Institute on Inequality and Democracy. Retrieved October 2, 2020, from
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/2gz6c8cv.

Bliss, L. (2020, September 1). Why Los Angeles Might Make Transit Free: As Ridership Falls During the
Pandemic, L.A.’'s Metro Is Considering Eliminating Bus and Train Fares. But Critics Fear the Budget and
Service Cuts that Might Also Be en Route. CityLab. Retrieved November 12, 2020, from
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-09-01/l-a-s-metro-flirts-with-fare-free-public-transit.

Boisjoly, G., Grisé, E., Maguire, M., Veillette, M.-P., Deboosere, R., Berrebi, E., and EI-Geneidy, A. (2018,
October). Invest in the Ride: A 14-year Longitudinal Analysis of the Determinants of Public Transport
Ridership in 25 North American Cities. Transportation Research Part A: Policy and Practice, 116, 434—
445, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2018.07.005.

Boyle, D. (2016, March 14). Transit Agency Practices in Interacting with People who Are Homeless (TCRP
Synthesis 121). Transportation Research Board. https://doi.org/10.17226/23450.

BTS. (2020, November 28). The Week in Transportation: Selected Transportation Measures during the COVID-19
Pandemic. Bureau of Transportation Statistics. Retrieved December 8, 2020, from
https://www.bts.gov/covid-19/week-in-transportation.

Cabanatuan, M. (2017, May 11). With Ridership Down, Complaints Up, BART to Look at Homeless Problem.
SFGate. Retrieved December 8, 2020, from https://www.sfgate.com/bayarea/article/With-ridership-down-
complaints-up-BART-to-look-11140277.php.

Caplan, V. (2020). 2019 PIT Tally Dist v2 (dataset e-mailed to authors). SFMTA.

Homelessness in Transit Environments

62


http://transweb.sjsu.edu/PDFs/research/1101-transit-bus-demand-factors-in-US-metro-areas.pdf
http://transweb.sjsu.edu/PDFs/research/1101-transit-bus-demand-factors-in-US-metro-areas.pdf
https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/docs/CS2018_FinalReport_082919.pdf
https://doi.org/10.15760/trec.67
https://www.apta.com/wp-content/uploads/Transit_Responses_Homeless/REPORT-2018-Leadership-APTA-Team-4-Public-Transit-and-Social-Responsibility.pdf
https://www.apta.com/wp-content/uploads/Transit_Responses_Homeless/REPORT-2018-Leadership-APTA-Team-4-Public-Transit-and-Social-Responsibility.pdf
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/2gz6c8cv
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-09-01/l-a-s-metro-flirts-with-fare-free-public-transit
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2018.07.005
https://doi.org/10.17226/23450
https://www.bts.gov/covid-19/week-in-transportation
https://www.sfgate.com/bayarea/article/With-ridership-down-complaints-up-BART-to-look-11140277.php
https://www.sfgate.com/bayarea/article/With-ridership-down-complaints-up-BART-to-look-11140277.php

CDC. (2020, November 17). COVID-19 Cases, Deaths, and Trends in the US | CDC COVID Data Tracker.
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Retrieved November 17, 2020, from
https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker.

Council of Economic Advisers. (2019, September). The State of Homelessness in America. Council of Economic
Advisers. Retrieved October 7, 2020, from https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/The-
State-of-Homelessness-in-America.pdf.

Couse-Baker, R. (2014, November 15). Cruel Irony (photograph). Retrieved December 17, 2020, from
https://www.flickr.com/photos/29233640@N07/15611867647/.

Dai, T., Dasmalchi, E., Desai, M., Ding, H., Gahbauer, J., Hwang, Y. H., Paul, J., Speroni, S., and Taylor, B.
(2020). Monitoring and Adjusting Transit Service during a Pandemic. UCLA Institute of Transportation
Studies. Retrieved October 23, 2020, from https://www.its.ucla.edu/covid-transportation-rapid-response-
research-at-ucla/.

Do, K., and Walker, W. (2020, June 10). SF Muni Bans Transport of Police Officers to Protest Sites; SFPOA Tells
Agency “Lose Our Number.” KPIX 5: CBS SF Bay Area. Retrieved November 13, 2020, from
https://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2020/06/10/san-francisco-muni-police-officers-protests-sfpoa-sfmtal.

Fitzsimmons, E., and Sandoval, E. (2019, April 13). One in Five Bus Riders in New York City Evades the Fare,
Far Worse than Elsewhere. New York Times. Retrieved November 12, 2020, from
https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/13/nyregion/mta-bus-riders-fare-beaters.htmil.

FTA. (2020). The National Transit Database (NTD). Federal Transit Administration. Retrieved October 16, 2020,
from https://www.transit.dot.gov/ntd.

Goldfischer, E. (2019, September 10). From Encampments to Hotspots: The Changing Policing of Homelessness
in New York City. Housing Studies, 1-18. https://doi.org/10.1080/02673037.2019.1655532.

Guse, C. (2020, April 21). NYC Homeless Turn to Subway during Coronavirus Crisis. New York Daily News.
Retrieved October 2, 2020, from https://www.nydailynews.com/coronavirus/ny-coronavirus-homeless-
population-subway-fires-mta-2020042 1-vr26xwjowzce7 hrpimfghrdxxy-story.html.

Haskell, J. (2019, May 23). Metro Riders Complain of Transients Sleeping on Trains: 'They Seem to Be Wanting
to Run a Homeless Shelter". ABC7 Eyewitness News Los Angeles. Retrieved November 14, 2020, from
https://abc7.com/5314768/.

Herring, C. (2019, September 5). Complaint-oriented Policing: Regulating Homelessness in Public Space.
American Sociological Review, 84(5), 769-800. https://doi.org/10.1177/0003122419872671.

Hudson, K. (2017, May 30). Political Boundaries (Area). Homeland Infrastructure Foundation-Level Data (HIFLD).
Retrieved November 18, 2020, from https://hifld-
geoplatform.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/bee7adfd918e4393995f64e155a1bbdf 0/.

Hymon, S. (2020a, August 27). Metro to Study and Consider Eliminating Bus and Rail Fares. The Source (Metro).
Retrieved November 12, 2020, from https://thesource.metro.net/2020/08/27 /metro-to-study-and-consider-
eliminating-bus-and-rail-fares/.

Homelessness in Transit Environments -


https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/The-State-of-Homelessness-in-America.pdf
https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/The-State-of-Homelessness-in-America.pdf
https://www.flickr.com/photos/29233640@N07/15611867647/
https://www.its.ucla.edu/covid-transportation-rapid-response-research-at-ucla/
https://www.its.ucla.edu/covid-transportation-rapid-response-research-at-ucla/
https://sanfrancisco.cbslocal.com/2020/06/10/san-francisco-muni-police-officers-protests-sfpoa-sfmta/
https://www.nytimes.com/2019/04/13/nyregion/mta-bus-riders-fare-beaters.html
https://www.transit.dot.gov/ntd
https://doi.org/10.1080/02673037.2019.1655532
https://www.nydailynews.com/coronavirus/ny-coronavirus-homeless-population-subway-fires-mta-20200421-vr26xwjowzce7hrpimfghrdxxy-story.html
https://www.nydailynews.com/coronavirus/ny-coronavirus-homeless-population-subway-fires-mta-20200421-vr26xwjowzce7hrpimfghrdxxy-story.html
https://abc7.com/5314768/
https://doi.org/10.1177/0003122419872671
https://hifld-geoplatform.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/bee7adfd918e4393995f64e155a1bbdf_0/
https://hifld-geoplatform.opendata.arcgis.com/datasets/bee7adfd918e4393995f64e155a1bbdf_0/
https://thesource.metro.net/2020/08/27/metro-to-study-and-consider-eliminating-bus-and-rail-fares/
https://thesource.metro.net/2020/08/27/metro-to-study-and-consider-eliminating-bus-and-rail-fares/

Hymon, S. (2020b, September 11). Fareless Transit: A Q&A on Metro’s Study to Eliminate Fares. The Source
(Metro). Retrieved November 12, 2020, from https://thesource.metro.net/2020/09/11/fareless-transit-a-ga-
on-metros-study-to-eliminate-fares/.

Jaffe, G., and Gowen, A. (2020, April 13). The High Price of Keeping Detroit Moving: Michigan Has Among the
Highest Number of COVID-19 Deaths in the Country. Transit Workers Say They're Unfairly Put at Risk.
Washington Post. Retrieved October 2, 2020, from
https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2020/national/detroit-coronavirus/.

Jocoy, C., and Del Casino, V. (2010, August 1). Homelessness, Travel Behavior, and the Politics of
Transportation Mobilities in Long Beach, California. Environment and Planning A: Economy and Space,
42(8), 1943-1963. https://doi.org/10.1068/a42341.

Kendall, M. (2020, March 19). Coronavirus: As Bay Area Cities Shut down, Homeless Are Hit the Hardest: Access
to Food, Medical Care, Showers Disrupted. Mercury News. Retrieved November 10, 2020, from
https://www.mercurynews.com/coronavirus-as-cities-shut-down-homeless-are-hit-the-hardest.

Laughlin, J., and Madej, P. (2020, June 18). Between Feces and Bodily Fluids, the Coronavirus Makes SEPTA'’s
Dirtiest Jobs Even Tougher. Philadelphia Inquirer. Retrieved October 2, 2020, from
https://www.inquirer.com/transportation/coronavirus-septa-shortages-dirty-jobs-workers-cleaners-
20200618.html.

Levy, A., and Goldwyn, E. (2020, April 24). How U.S. Public Transit Can Survive Coronavirus: Subway and Bus
Systems in the U.S. Face Financial Peril as Ridership Collapses Due to Lockdowns. To Keep Transit
Alive, Here’s a Playbook for Immediate and Long-term Fixes. CityLab. Retrieved December 8, 2020, from
https://www.citylab.com/perspective/2020/04/coronavirus-public-transit-ridership-federal-funding-bus-
subways/610453/.

McAllister, W., Lennon, M., and Kuang, L. (2011, April). Rethinking Research on Forming Typologies of
Homelessness. American Journal of Public Health, 101(4), 596—601.
https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2010.300074.

Moovit. (2020). Impact of Coronavirus (COVID-19) on Public Transit Usage. Moovit. Retrieved December 8, 2020,
from https://moovitapp.com/insights/en/Moovit Insights Public_Transit Index-countries.

National Alliance to End Homelessness. (2020). State of Homelessness: 2020 Edition. National Alliance to End
Homelessness. Retrieved November 5, 2020, from https://endhomelessness.org/homelessness-in-
america/homelessness-statistics/state-of-nomelessness-2020/.

Neff, J. (2007, May). A Profile of Public Transportation Passenger Demographics and Travel Characteristics
Reported in On-board Surveys. American Public Transportation Association. Retrieved November 12,
2020, from http://filecenter.santa-clarita.com/transit/APTA%20Passenger%20Characteristics.pdf.

Nelson, L. (2018, April 6). As Waves of Homeless Descend onto Trains, L.A. Tries a New Strategy: Social
Workers on the Subway. Los Angeles Times. Retrieved November 14, 2020, from
https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-metro-homeless-20180406-htmistory.html.

Homelessness in Transit Environments


https://thesource.metro.net/2020/09/11/fareless-transit-a-qa-on-metros-study-to-eliminate-fares/
https://thesource.metro.net/2020/09/11/fareless-transit-a-qa-on-metros-study-to-eliminate-fares/
https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2020/national/detroit-coronavirus/
https://doi.org/10.1068/a42341
https://www.mercurynews.com/coronavirus-as-cities-shut-down-homeless-are-hit-the-hardest
https://www.inquirer.com/transportation/coronavirus-septa-shortages-dirty-jobs-workers-cleaners-20200618.html
https://www.inquirer.com/transportation/coronavirus-septa-shortages-dirty-jobs-workers-cleaners-20200618.html
https://www.citylab.com/perspective/2020/04/coronavirus-public-transit-ridership-federal-funding-bus-subways/610453/
https://www.citylab.com/perspective/2020/04/coronavirus-public-transit-ridership-federal-funding-bus-subways/610453/
https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2010.300074
https://moovitapp.com/insights/en/Moovit_Insights_Public_Transit_Index-countries
https://endhomelessness.org/homelessness-in-america/homelessness-statistics/state-of-homelessness-2020/
https://endhomelessness.org/homelessness-in-america/homelessness-statistics/state-of-homelessness-2020/
http://filecenter.santa-clarita.com/transit/APTA%20Passenger%20Characteristics.pdf
https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-metro-homeless-20180406-htmlstory.html

Nelson, L. (2020, June 1). “Who Approved This?”: Riders, Officials Criticize Metro’s Systemwide Shutdown. Los
Angeles Times. Retrieved November 13, 2020, from https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-06-
01/la-metro-suspended-service-riders-stranded-protests-lapd.

New York MTA. (2019, March). Fare Evasion and Enforcement. Presented at the New York City. Retrieved
November 12, 2020, from http://web.mta.info/mta/news/books/docs/TAC%202019-
03%20Fare%20Evasion%20v6.pdf.

Nguyen, T. (2020, June 5). Some Cities Are Shutting Down Transit after Curfew. It's a Problem for Essential
Workers and Protesters.: Places like Minneapolis, Chicago, and D.C. Have Imposed Limits on Transit
Systems After Hours. Vox. Retrieved November 13, 2020, from https://www.vox.com/the-
g00ds/2020/6/5/21281729/transit-shutdowns-curfews-george-floyd.

Ockerman, E. (2020, April 22). Coronavirus Is Devastating Homeless Shelters across the Country. VICE.
Retrieved November 10, 2020, from https://www.vice.com/en/article/5dm79z/los-angeles-skid-row-is-
getting-hit-hard-with-coronavirus.

Rich, J. (2017, June 28). People Experience Homelessness, They Aren’t Defined by It. United States Interagency
Council on Homelessness. Retrieved November 6, 2020, from https://www.usich.gov/news/people-
experience-homelessness-they-arent-defined-by-it/.

Stewart, M. (2020). CCBus Unhoused Data (dataset e-mailed to authors). Culver City Bus.

Taylor, B., and Fink, C. (2013, Winter). Explaining Transit Ridership: What Has the Evidence Shown?
Transportation Letters, 5(1), 15—-26. https://doi.org/10.1179/1942786712Z.0000000003.

Taylor, B., Miller, D., Iseki, H., and Fink, C. (2009, January 1). Nature and/or Nurture?: Analyzing the
Determinants of Transit Ridership across U.S. Urbanized Areas. Transportation Research Part A: Policy
and Practice, 43(1), 60—77. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2008.06.007.

Taylor, B., and Morris, E. (2015, March 1). Public Transportation Objectives and Rider Demographics: Are
Transit’s Priorities Poor Public Policy? Transportation, 42(2), 347-367. https://doi.org/10.1007/s11116-
014-9547-0.

Transit App. (2020a). How Coronavirus Is Disrupting Public Transit. Transit. Retrieved November 12, 2020, from
https://transitapp.com/coronavirus.

Transit App. (2020b). Transit Agency Responses to COVID-19. Google Sheets. Retrieved November 12, 2020,
from https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1sdsvcFOzcpZ97uj-oUtS6yRaIRWju-
D5H3FU_VF9c1k/edit?usp=sharing.

TransitCenter. (2020, March 24). Transit Is Essential: 2.8 Million U.S. Essential Workers Ride Transit to Their
Jobs. Retrieved October 2, 2020, from https://transitcenter.org/2-8-million-u-s-essential-workers-ride-
transit-to-their-jobs/.

U.S. HUD. (2020, January). 2019 AHAR: Part 1—PIT Estimates of Homelessness in the U.S. HUD Exchange.
Retrieved October 1, 2020, from https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/5948/2019-ahar-part-1-pit-
estimates-of-homelessness-in-the-us/.

Homelessness in Transit Environments -


https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-06-01/la-metro-suspended-service-riders-stranded-protests-lapd
https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-06-01/la-metro-suspended-service-riders-stranded-protests-lapd
http://web.mta.info/mta/news/books/docs/TAC%202019-03%20Fare%20Evasion%20v6.pdf
http://web.mta.info/mta/news/books/docs/TAC%202019-03%20Fare%20Evasion%20v6.pdf
https://www.vox.com/the-goods/2020/6/5/21281729/transit-shutdowns-curfews-george-floyd
https://www.vox.com/the-goods/2020/6/5/21281729/transit-shutdowns-curfews-george-floyd
https://www.vice.com/en/article/5dm79z/los-angeles-skid-row-is-getting-hit-hard-with-coronavirus
https://www.vice.com/en/article/5dm79z/los-angeles-skid-row-is-getting-hit-hard-with-coronavirus
https://www.usich.gov/news/people-experience-homelessness-they-arent-defined-by-it/
https://www.usich.gov/news/people-experience-homelessness-they-arent-defined-by-it/
https://doi.org/10.1179/1942786712Z.0000000003
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.tra.2008.06.007
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11116-014-9547-0
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11116-014-9547-0
https://transitapp.com/coronavirus
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1sdsvcFOzcpZ97uj-oUtS6yRqlRWju-D5H3FU_VF9c1k/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1sdsvcFOzcpZ97uj-oUtS6yRqlRWju-D5H3FU_VF9c1k/edit?usp=sharing
https://transitcenter.org/2-8-million-u-s-essential-workers-ride-transit-to-their-jobs/
https://transitcenter.org/2-8-million-u-s-essential-workers-ride-transit-to-their-jobs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/5948/2019-ahar-part-1-pit-estimates-of-homelessness-in-the-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/5948/2019-ahar-part-1-pit-estimates-of-homelessness-in-the-us/

USICH. (2018, August). Homelessness in America: Focus on Chronic Homelessness among People with
Disabilities. United States Interagency Council on Homelessness. Retrieved November 12, 2020, from
https://www.usich.gov/resources/uploads/asset_library/Homelessness-in-America-Focus-on-chronic.pdf.

Walker, A., and Alpern, E. (2020, June 11). How We Talk About Homelessness Is Finally Changing: From “the
Homeless” to “People Without Homes,” a New Style Manual Recommendation Could Transform How
Americans View the Crisis. Curbed. Retrieved November 6, 2020, from
https://archive.curbed.com/2020/6/11/21273455/homeless-people-definition-copy-editing.

Walker, J. (2020, April 7). In a Pandemic, We're All “Transit Dependent”: Now More than Ever, Public
Transportation Is Not Just About Ridership. Buses, Trains, and Subways Make Urban Civilization
Possible. CityLab. Retrieved December 8, 2020, from
https://www.citylab.com/perspective/2020/04/coronavirus-public-transit-subway-bus-ridership-
revenue/609556/.

Wasserman, J. (2019). A Time and a Place for Every Rider?: Geographic and Temporal Changes in Bay Area
Transit Ridership (MURP Applied Planning Research Project). UCLA, Los Angeles.
https://doi.org/10.17610/t6kw22.

Wasserman, J., Taylor, B., Blumenberg, E., Garrett, M., King, H., Paul, J., Ruvolo, M., and Schouten, A. (2020,
February 26). What’s behind Recent Transit Ridership Trends in the Bay Area?: Volume I, Trends among
Major Transit Operators (UCLA ITS-LA1908). UCLA ITS. https://doi.org/10.17610/T6JP4F.

Homelessness in Transit Environments -


https://www.usich.gov/resources/uploads/asset_library/Homelessness-in-America-Focus-on-chronic.pdf
https://archive.curbed.com/2020/6/11/21273455/homeless-people-definition-copy-editing
https://www.citylab.com/perspective/2020/04/coronavirus-public-transit-subway-bus-ridership-revenue/609556/
https://www.citylab.com/perspective/2020/04/coronavirus-public-transit-subway-bus-ridership-revenue/609556/
https://doi.org/10.17610/t6kw22
https://doi.org/10.17610/T6JP4F




	Homelessness in Transit Environments Volume I: Findings from a Survey of Public Transit Operators
	Executive Summary
	1. Introduction
	1.1. Context
	1.2. Survey Design and Distribution
	1.3. Survey Participants
	1.4. Definitions, Terminology, and Caveats

	2. Extent of Homelessness in Transit Settings
	2.1. Introduction and Key Findings
	2.2. The Scale of the Crisis
	2.3. Settings for Homelessness on Transit

	3. Challenges and Concerns
	3.1. Introduction and Key Findings
	3.2. What Are the Challenges?
	3.3. The Pandemic and the Challenge of Homelessness
	3.4. Housed Riders’ Concerns
	3.5. Perceived Effect of Homelessness on Transit Ridership

	4. Responses to Homelessness
	4.1. Introduction and Key Findings
	4.2. Importance of Addressing Homelessness
	4.3. Policies and Procedures
	4.4. Agency Responses to Homelessness
	4.4.1. Actions Taken by Agencies
	4.4.2. Varying Responses under Different Circumstances

	4.5. Changing Responses to Homelessness during the Pandemic
	4.5.1. Rising Effort, Altered Policies, and New Strategies
	4.5.2. Fares, Fare Enforcement, and Homelessness during the Pandemic

	4.6. Implementation and Resources
	4.6.1. Budget and Funding
	4.6.2. Staff and Training

	4.7. Partnerships
	4.8. Self-evaluation of Responses to Homelessness
	4.8.1. Evaluation of Agencies’ Overall Response
	4.8.2. Evaluation of Specific Strategies
	4.8.3. Successes and Obstacles
	4.8.4. Plans and Best Practices


	5. Reflections on Survey Findings
	5.1. Reflection on the Extent of Homelessness: The Need for Better Data
	5.2. Reflection on the Challenges of Homelessness: The Impact of the Pandemic
	5.3. Reflection on Responses to Homelessness: Effective, Funded Policies and Partnerships
	5.4. The Meaning of Success
	5.5. Moving Forward

	Appendices
	Appendix A: Responding Agencies
	Appendix B: Survey Questionnaire

	References




